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GENERAL SAFETY STATEMENT
This manual was written with the safety of the operator
and others who work with the equipment as our prime
concern.  The instructions presented will help the reader
learn SAFE day to day work practices.  We want you
as our partner in safety.

It is your responsibility as an owner, operator or
supervisor to know what specific safety requirements
and precautions exist and to make these known to all
other personnel working with the equipment or in the
area, so that they too may safely perform their duties
and avoid any potentially hazardous situations.

We suggest the implementation of a Safety
Program for all personnel that includes, but is not
limited to, the proper use of PPE (personal
protective equipment), Fall Protection Systems and
Lock Out-Tag Out procedures.

Please remember safety equipment provides important
protection for persons around a grain handling system
that is in operation.  Be sure ALL safety shields and
protection devices are installed and properly maintained.
If any shields or guards are damaged or missing, contact
your dealer to obtain the correct items.

Avoid any alterations of the equipment.  Such alterations
may create a dangerous situation where serious injury
or death may occur.

The safety symbol shown is used throughout this
manual to alert you to information about unsafe
actions or situations, and will be followed by the
word DANGER, WARNING, or CAUTION.

SAFETY ALERT SYMBOL

Watch this symbol - it points out important safety
precautions. It means - ATTENTION!  Become alert!
Your safety and the safety of others is involved!
Read the message that follows the symbol when a
warning is given, be alert to the possibility of personal
injury or death.

YOUR SAFETY IS INVOLVED
BE ALERT!

DANGER - Indicates immediate hazards that may result
in severe injury or death.  WARNING - Indicates unsafe
actions or situations that may cause severe injury, death
and/or major equipment or property damage.  CAUTION
- Indicates unsafe actions or situations that may cause
injury, and/or minor property damage.

Follow Safety Instructions
Carefully read all safety messages in this manual and safety
signs on your machine. Check to ensure all Safety Decals are
present and in good condition.
If a decal cannot easily be read for any reason, or has been
painted over, replace the decal immediately.  Safety decals are
offered free of charge, and can be ordered through your
Hutchinson/Mayrath dealer or directly from the factory.
Learn how to operate the machine and how to use controls
properly.
Keep your machinery in proper working condition.  Understand
service procedures before doing work.  Never lubricate, service or
adjust machine while it is in operation.
Keep work area clean, dry and free from of all debris and tools
which may cause accidental tripping or falling.

Read and
Understand Manual

Keep Work Area
Clean

Understand
Service Procedures

Prepare for Emergencies
Keep emergency numbers for doctors, ambulance service, hospital
and fire department near your telephone.
Keep a first-aid kit and fire extinguisher handy.
Be prepared if a fire starts

Fire ExtinguisherFirst Aid Equipment
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Wear Proper PPE (Personal Protective Equipment)
Some materials can create flying debris when they are filed, cut
or drilled. Safety glasses should be worn at all times to protect
your eyes from such debris.
Hearing protection should be worn when operating power tools or
other power equipment that could be harmful to your hearing.
Gloves should be worn to protect your hands from sharp metal
and plastic edges, as well as providing protection from the handling
of heavy objects.
Wear steel toe boots to protect your feet from falling debris.
Wear a hard hat to help protect your head from falling objects as
well as from accidental bumping.
Use caution when working at elevations greater than four (4) feet
(1.22 m) above the ground.
Use the appropriate fall protection equipment as set forth by OSHA
guidelines and regulations.
A respirator may be needed to prevent breathing potentially toxic
fumes and dust, especially when working within a grain bin or
storage structure.

Operate Electric Motor(s) Properly
Do not operate electric motor equipped units until motor(s) are
properly grounded.
Know how to “Shutdown and Lockout” the power source. Shutdown
and lockout power source before performing any service,
maintenance or adjustments to the unit.
Disconnect power on electrical driven units before resetting motor
overloads.

Steel Toe Boots

Eye & Hearing
Protection

Gloves

Fall Protection Respirator

Hard Hat

Electric Shock
Hazard

Lockout / Tagout

Stay Clear of Moving Parts
Keep all shields, covers and safety devices in place at all times.
Entanglement in moving chains, rotating impeller arms and
sprockets will cause serious injury or death.
Wear close fitted clothing.  Keep hands, feet and clothing away
from moving parts.
Shutdown and lockout power source before making adjustments,
cleaning or maintaining the equipment.

Entanglement
Hazards
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6”, 8” & 10” GRAIN PUMP LOOP
CONVEYOR INTENDED USE
This product is intended to provide the mechanical
means to move only agricultural whole seeds and grain
into and out of grain bins or storage structures to a
specific discharge point or points.
This Chain Loop System is designed to move grain
from numerous bins or from a single bin. It can also be
equipped to receive grains from trucks, trailers or other
mechanical grain handling equipment.
The unit can be operated in environmental conditions
throughout the seasons in temperature zones ranging
from -22°F to 125°F (-30°C to 51°C). Refer to the
manufacturer’s manual shipped with the gearbox for oil
viscosities relating to specific ambient temperatures.
Power recommendations are referenced on Page 14.
Allowable capacities are 1500 bph (41 mtph) for the 6”
unit at a chain speed of 325 fpm (99.1 mpm), 4000 bph
(108 mtph) for the 8” unit at a chain speed of 325 fpm
(99.1 mpm) and 6000 bph (162 mtph) for the 10” unit at
a chain speed of 325 fpm (99.1 mpm).

Do Not convey materials other than what is specified
in the “Intended Use” section.
Do Not modify the drive system.
Do Not convey over longer distances than what the
horsepower (kw) calculation determines. Reference
Page 14 for the formula to calculate horsepower (kw).
Do Not run grains through the take-up corner. Grain
should always discharge from the system before it
reaches the take-up corner (See Page 17).
Do Not hang objects other than drops, chain wheels
or equipment meant to be used with the product, from
the horizontal sections of the Loop System.
Do Not climb on the Loop System housing, always
use ladders, catwalks or other specific structures that
are erected for such a purpose.
Do Not operate the system with any guards removed.

MISUSE OF THE EQUIPMENTAny use other than specified in the above is not
recommended by the manufacturer.

WARNING! Misuse of this equipment
can be extremely dangerous. Moving
chain, paddles, pulleys and shafts can
cause serious injury or death.

CORRECT USE (con’t.)

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

Where installed in or under a grain bin or storage
structure, the Chain Loop shall never be used with
personnel inside the bin or storage structure.
Electrical control systems shall be designed to the
requirements of the Machinery Directive 2006/42/EC,
risk assessment should be in accordance with
EN60204:2006, EN ISO 13849:2006 or EN954-1.
Final installation shall be in accordance with all safety
requirements outlined in this manual and fulfill the
Essential Requirements of the Machinery Directive
2006/42/EC.
Be aware that when stopped, the drive, belts, chain
and paddles may move unexpectedly due to the
weight of grain held in the vertical tubes. Whenever
possible run the Chain Loop empty before stopping
the system.
Never leave the Chain Loop running unattended.
Always Turn Off and Lockout the power supply to
the Chain Loop before leaving it unattended.
Never allow someone under the influence of alcohol
or drugs to operate the equipment.
Never work alone.
Never start equipment until all persons are clear of
the grain bin.

•

•

•

•

CORRECT USE

Always think before acting. Never act impulsively
around the equipment.
Never allow anyone inside a bin, truck or wagon
which is being loaded or unloaded. Flowing grain can
trap and suffocate in seconds.

•

•

Never enter the grain bin or storage structure, or
attempt to work on the Chain Loop unless the power
supply to the Chain Loop and all other equipment
associated with the Chain Loop is Shutdown,
Locked-Out and Tagged.

•



GRAIN BIN SAFETY - POSSIBLE INSIDE HAZARDS
The Loop Conveying System is generally designed to move grain into or from grain bins or other storage structures.
Be aware of the dangers inherent in grain bins.
The inside of a grain bin, no matter what size, is a dangerous location. Grain bins should be kept locked shut at
all times.
Consult the grain bin manufacturer’s manual for information on the proper loading and unloading of the bins,
structural stress analysis, adequate venting and other important bin safety information.
It is a recommended additional safety measure to fit grain bin doors and hatches with electrical interlock
switches to stop all equipment if the door or hatch is opened. However this does not override the need to lockout
power before entering.
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It is recommended to develop a Confined Space Entry program that conforms
to Directive 89/391/EEC or OSHA 29 CFR 1910.46.
Proper PPE should be worn at all times when working in and around grain bins
and storage structures.
Hazardous substances such as dust, mold spores, vapors and gasses or low
oxygen levels can cause respiratory problems and even death.

Never allow a child, or untrained, inexperienced person to enter a grain bin.
Exposed machinery such as fans, augers, conveyors and other grain handling
equipment can create hazards in which you can become entangled (or sucked
into an abyss so deep you’ll never get out).
Never enter the bin unless monitored by another person.

Do Not enter the bin if the grain has “Bridged” or has not flowed normally out of the bin.
The grain may suddenly break loose and bury resulting in suffocation.
Bridged, crusted or capped grain can collapse if you stand on it. It is recommended NEVER to
walk on the surface of stored material.
If grain has stopped flowing, become bridged, capped or crusted, the only safe way to remedy
this is from the outside of the bin.

Another possible hazard is the presence of high temperature
combustible material.

Keep out of bin when filling or emptying as the mass flow of grain can draw
you in and cause suffocation/burial.

Do Not enter the bin unless all power driven equipment has been
shut down and locked out.
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WORKING at HEIGHTS
The equipment has been designed to operate primarily at ground level, at some stages during the life cycle it will
be necessary to work at heights. For this reason, the equipment should be provided with access ladders and
platforms to minimize the risk to health and safety.
The majority of routine service can be carried out from the service platforms provided. In the rare event that access
is required outside these structures, additional access and safety equipment may be required.
We recommend the use of power access lift platforms and safety harness. Such work must only be carried out by
specialist technicians trained and qualified in working at heights and only after a complete risk assessment has
been carried out and safe working methods established.
In addition, attention should be paid to the following safety requirements:

The ladders, platforms and walkways are for use by competent and trained personnel only. NEVER
allow children or members of the general public to gain access to the equipment, its ladders or
access platforms.
Where the equipment is sited in an unsecured location, access must be restricted by use of security
fencing and lockable gates.
Lower sections of ladders on the equipment should be fitted with a lockable safety gate to prevent
unauthorized access.
Never attach lifting equipment to ladders or platforms.
When working on the equipment, Never go outside the safety rails.

•

•

•

•

• The equipment should be OFF and all power LOCKED OUT before
work on or in the equipment. Ensure the power is source is OFF and
LOCKED OUT and TAGGED OUT to prevent inadvertent re-start.

Do Not work at heights during winds, heavy rain, snow, ice or storm. Metal buildings, scaffolding
and other types of work surfaces can become slippery, especially when surfaces are wet and/or
oily. This can create hazardous working conditions. Use caution when working, climbing or walking
on these surfaces.

Use caution when working above the ground. Persons operating,
servicing or repairing equipment that requires above ground work shall
be properly secured with the use of “Fall Protection” equipment as
set forth in the EU-OSHA guidelines and regulations.
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Operation of this conveyor system shall be limited
to competent and experienced persons. In
addition, anyone who will operate or work around
a conveyor must use good common sense. In order
to be qualified, they must also know and meet all
other requirements, such as:
1. Some regulations specify that no one under the age

of 16 may operate power machinery. This includes
this conveyor. It is your responsibility to know what
these regulations are in your area or situation.

OPERATOR QUALIFICATIONS

SIGN OFF SHEET
As a requirement of EU/OSHA, it is necessary for the employer to train the employee in the safe
operation and safety procedures with this conveyor.  We include this sign off sheet for your convenience
and personal record keeping.

3. Unqualified persons are to stay out of the work area.
See Page 43.

4. A person who has not read and understood all
operating and safety instructions is not qualified to
operate the machine.

5. Persons operating, servicing or repairing equipment
that requires above ground work shall be properly
secured with the use of “fall protection” equipment
as set forth by EU/OSHA guidelines and regulations.

SERIAL NUMBER
To ensure efficient and prompt service, please furnish us with the model and serial number of your conveyor in all
correspondence or other contact. The serial plate is located on each of the drive corners.

Anyone who will operate or work around this machine shall first read
this manual!  This manual must be delivered with the equipment to its
owner.  Failure to read this manual and its safety instructions is a misuse
of the equipment.

*Federal Occupational Safety & Health Standards for
Agriculture Subpart D, Section 1928.57 (a) (6).2. Current EU/OSHA regulations state in part: “At the

time of initial assignment and at least annually
thereafter, the employer shall instruct every employee
in safe operation and servicing of all equipment with
which the employee is, or will be involved.” *

Date Employee Signature

Training Sign�Off Sheet

Employer Signature

WARNING!
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CHAIN LOOP SPECIFICATIONS

CONVEYOR HORSEPOWER (KW) INFORMATION
The height and length of a loop system are limited by the combined power required to move grain those
distances. The vertical component requires greater power per foot (meter), so taller units will be more limited in
horizontal length.  System lengths of several hundred feet are common.  However, relatively small systems to
accomplish more specific tasks are often built.
Loop units are provided with Dodge gear reducer drives to be driven by one or two electric motors.  There are
maximum power limits for each drive, but when greater power than can be provided by one drive is needed, a
second drive of equal power can often be added.  Drives are always located at upper corners.  A single drive
must always be located at the top corner after the last discharge.
Overfeeding a grain pump loop may cause plugging. We recommend the loading rate be monitored by an amp
meter on the electric motor drive(s).

The Grain Pump® will operate more smoothly, move more grain and last longer if loaded 80% of fill,
instead of an uncontrolled approach to 100% of fill.

“Soft Start” motors are always recommended to protect a conveyor from high torque shocks against a
unit that may have inadvertently been stopped under load or has become plugged.

1,500 BPH (41 TPH)

6” (15.2 cm) 8” (20.3 cm) 10” (25.4 cm)

325 FPM (99.06 mpm)

124

Chain Travel in FPM (mpm)

Conveyor Size

Maximum Capacity

Head Shaft RPM

12 ga. (2.66 mm)Housing Gauge, Galv.

3/8” (10 mm)Paddle Thickness (UHMW)

1 1/2” (38 mm)Corner Shaft Diameter

81XConveyor Chain

12 ToothConveyor Sprocket

Conveyor HP (kw) Required*

.20 HP (.48 kw)– Per foot (meter) Vertical

.05 HP (.12 kw)– Per foot (meter) Horizontal

10.5 lbs./ft.Weight per foot of
Tubular Conveyor – Empty

19.5 lbs./ft.Full of 56 lb. per bushel material
(28.3 kg/m)Full of (720 kg per cu. meter) material

(14.9 kg/m)Weight per (meter) of
Tubular Conveyor – Empty

4,000 BPH (108 TPH)

325 FPM (99.06 mpm)

109

12 ga. (2.66 mm)

3/8” (10 mm)

2” (51 mm)

81XHH

14 Tooth

.35 HP (.85 kw)

.08 HP (.19 kw)

18 lbs./ft.

34 lbs./ft.
(41.7 kg/m)

(17.9 kg/m)

6,000 BPH (162 TPH)

325 FPM (99.06 mpm)

94

12 ga. (2.66 mm)

1/2” (13 mm)

3” (76 mm)

81XHH

16 Tooth

.50 HP (1.2 kw)

.11 HP (.27 kw)

20 lbs./ft.

45 lbs./ft.
(59.5 kg/m)

(22 kg/m)

*Clean, dry and non�abrasive grain

127 lbs. (58 kg)Weight f/ Standard Corner

276 lbs. (125 kg)Weight f/ Drive Corner

191 lbs. (88 kg)

710 lbs. (322 kg)

242 lbs. (110 kg)

700 lbs. (318 kg)

186 lbs. (84 kg)Weight f/ Discharge Drop

385 lbs. (175 kg)Weight f/ Manual Take–Up Corner

194 lbs. (88 kg)

484 lbs. (220 kg)

242 lbs. (110 kg)

550 lbs. (249 kg)

476 lbs. (216 kg)Weight f/ AutoTake–Up Corner 540 lbs. (245 kg) 580 lbs. (263 kg)
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HOW TO CALCULATE TOTAL HORSEPOWER (KW)

NOTE: The power recommendations are for conveying reasonably dry grain at approximately 56 lbs. per bushel
(720 kg per cu. meter). Adjust the power requirements up or down for material of a different density.
1. Determine the vertical height of the system, usually the peak height of the tallest bin plus 4’ (1.22 m).  Multiply

the vertical height by the vertical HP (kw) factor to determine the vertical power requirement.

2. Add the total upper and lower horizontal length of conveyor that will contain material during operation. If you plan
to recirculate the grain at full capacity from one storage structure to another, it may add length to the power
calculation.  Multiply the total horizontal length by the horizontal HP (kw) factor to determine the horizontal
power requirement.

3. Add the vertical and horizontal power together to find the total system power required.
Horizontal
per ft. (m)

HP (kw) factor = .05 (.12)
HP (kw) factor = .08 (.19)
HP (kw) factor = .11 (.27)

Pump
Dia.

Vertical
per ft. (m)

6”
8”

10”

HP (kw) factor = .20 (.48)
HP (kw) factor = .35 (.85)
HP (kw) factor = .50 (1.2)

NOTE: As stated in the Conveyor Horsepower Information section, there are maximum power limits for the drive
motors. For excessively long runs (horizontal) with short  heights (vertical), the far drive corner can only pull grain
for its rated HP/HP per ft. (kw/kw per meter).

To determine the maximum horizontal length a motor can handle: divide the motors rated HP (kw) by the
horizontal HP (kw) factor .05 (.12 kw).
For example, to determine how long of a horizontal run you can have using a 30 HP (22 kw) motor.

30 divided by .05 = 600 ft.
that is the maximum distance grain

can be moved in the top tube.

30 HP (22 kw)

HP (kw) factor = .05 (.12)

Pump
Dia.

6”

(22 divided by .12 = 183 m)
that is the maximum distance grain

can be moved in the top tube.

ELECTRIC MOTOR DRIVE INFORMATION
Always use a motor with required HP (kw) as calculated using the formula’s shown below and on Page 13. Use a
60 hz motor that operates at 1750 rpm (50 hz @ 1460 rpm). Units using 50 hz motors require different drive
pulleys, consult factory for specifications.
Electrical motor and controls shall be installed by a qualified electrician and must meet the standards
set by Machinery Directive 2006/42/EC, risk assessment and should be in accordance with EN60204:2006,
EN ISO 13849:2006 or EN954-1.
A magnetic starter should be used to protect your motor when starting and stopping. It should stop the motor in
case of power interruption, conductor fault, low voltage, circuit interruption or motor overload. Then the motor must
be restarted manually.
Some motors have built-in thermal overload protection. If this type motor is used, use only those with a manual
reset.
Install with an ampmeter on motor or motors, so that the load can always be monitored to prevent overloading.
A main power disconnect switch that can be locked only in the “Off” position shall be installed.  This shall be
locked whenever work is being done to the conveyor.



In this example (using the 6” pump)
There is 40 ft. (12.19 m) of vertical conveyor, 20’ (6.10 m) from dump hopper to vertical and 100 ft. (30.48 m) for a
total of 120 ft. (36.58 m) of horizontal conveyor that will contain grain.
Vertical HP (kw) Requirement  40’ x .20 (vertical HP factor) .........=  8 hp
Vertical HP (kw) Requirement  (12.19 m x .48 vertical kw factor) .=  (5.9 kw)

Horizontal HP Requirement  120’ x .05 (horizontal HP factor) ......=  6 hp
Horizontal HP Requirement  (36.58 m x .12 horizontal kw factor) =  (4.4 kw)
Total HP (kw)  Vertical + Horizontal ...........................................=  14 hp (10.4 kw)

Electric Motor size required .........................................................=  15 hp (11 kw)

When determining the length of your system, take into consideration, not only the horizontal and vertical HP (kw)
required as determined below, but the limits of the rated HP/HP per ft. (kw/kw per meter) of the motor.

GENERAL INFORMATION Page  13
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HOW TO CALCULATE TOTAL  HORSEPOWER (KW) (con’t.)

If there are plans to transfer grain from Bin A to Bin B,
an additional 35 ft. (10.67 m) of horizontal length must be added to the calculation.
For example with the 6” pump:
multiply the extra 35 ft. (10.67 m) of horizontal by the horizontal HP (kw) factor,

35 (10.67 m) x .05 (.12) = 1.75 hp (1.3 kw)

Add that to the total HP (kw) of the 40’ & 120’ calculation from above; 1.75 hp + 14 hp = 15.75 hp
Add that to the total HP (kw) of the 40’ & 120’ calculation from above; (1.3 kw + 10.4 kw = 11.7 kw)

Total HP (kw) - Vertical + Horizontal ............................................... =  15.75 (11.7 kw)

Electric Motor Size Required ............................................................ =  20 HP (15 kw)

100’ (30.48 m)

40’
(12.19 m)

20’
(6.10 m)

35’
(10.67 m)

Bin “A” Bin “B”

G
ra

in
 F

lo
w

(v
er

ti
ca

l)

Grain Flow
(horizontal)

Grain Flow
(horizontal)
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INSTALLATION INFORMATION
The purpose of this section is to advise and instruct owners on how the equipment can be installed.
A millwright or other experienced contractor should perform the installation. The installer should read this manual
and understand the complete operation of the equipment.

•

•

•

•

•

LAYOUT CONSIDERATIONS

All systems require the joining of four or more sections of tubular conveyor housing.
All systems will include four 90° corners.
The 90° discharge with gate includes either an 8’ (2.44 m) or 12’-6” (3.81 m) long section of tubular housing that
must be fit within other conveyor tubing so the discharge is properly located.
The inlet dump hoppers include a length of tubular conveyor housing that must fit within other tubular housing so
the hopper is located properly.
Wells used in grain bin floors fasten onto standard tubular conveyor housing. Access openings must be cut in
the tubing to install wells.

Intermediate Supports

Connecting Bands

Ground Gate Control

DescriptionDescription

Discharge Spout

Lower Standard Corner

Drive Corner

1 6

4

8

27

9

5

10

3

4

Ref. #

1 Upper Standard Corner

2

3 Inspection Corner

5 Dump Hopper

6

10

Ref. #

7 Conveyor Tube

8

9 Bin Wells

11 End Supports

12

11

12

Typical 4-Corner System setup.

1. Vertical support towers shall be fitted with personnel access ladder and service platform in accordance
with relevant sections of EN 14122.





1

(2, 3 & 5) Can be installed on upper
tubing if catwalk is available

Grain Flow

(2, 3 & 5) Can be installed on upper
tubing if catwalk is available

(2, 3, 5) Can be installed on upper
tubing if catwalk is available

Grain Flow

Location of Components shown as a reference only.

5

6

3or

or 43

or2

5or2 3or 5or2 or2 3or 5

6

or 53 or 53

Inspection Hopper

Inspection Port

2 Grate Dump Hopper
(also 5, 6 and 7 grate hoppers)

5

1

Typically located near standard corner, usually after
dump hopper (must be installed in horizontal tube).
Can also be installed in upper horizontal tubing if a
catwalk is available .

Generally installed after dump hopper or each bin. Can
basically be installed anywhere along the horizontal
tube of the loop system to view grain flow.

Typically located near
standard corner where
chain and paddles turn
to carry grain into the
system.

3

Inspection Ports’s may
Differ in Appearance

 Inlet Hopper

Chain Inspection Access
(horizontal installation only)

4

2

Typically located near standard
corner after dump hopper, can
also be installed in upper tubing
if a catwalk is available

Used mainly for dumping grain into the
system without using the drive�over
dump hopper. Typically located near
standard corner or outside of the loop
system tying into another loop system.

Rack & Pinion
Control

6

Located outside of grain gin or storage structure
close to outside wall. Opens and closes center
and intermediate well gates.

R&P’s may
Differ in Appearance
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SYSTEM SUPPORT INFORMATION
Towers or other adequate supports are needed to hold the vertical ends of the Grain Pump® System in position.
Consider the weight per foot (meter) of a fully loaded tubular conveyor, based on 56 lb. per bu. of material
(720 kg per cu. meter), the individual corners and all other components, particularly the ones with drives which
weigh considerably more.
The horizontal tubular conveyor should be supported at 20 ft. to 30 ft. (6.10 to 9.14 m) intervals. This can be done
with vertical supports from the ground, from the bin side walls or from the bin roof at the peak. Consult the bin
manufacturer concerning their recommendations for loads their bin will support in these areas.

Weight per foot (meter) of tubular conveyor:
Conveyor Tubing Empty:
6” = 10.5 lbs/ft. (14.9 kg/m)     8” = 18 lbs/ft. (17.9 kg/m)      10” = 20 lbs/ft (22 kg/m)

Conveyor Tubing Fully Loaded:
6” = 19.5 lbs./ft. (28.3 kg/m)     8” = 34 lbs/ft. (41.7 kg/m)     10” = 45 lbs/ft. (59.5 kg/m)

GRAIN FLOW AND DRIVE CORNER LOCATION
Grain Pump® Loop Systems will include one or two drive corners.  The drive corner, on systems with one (shown in
the illustration below), must be located at the overhead point toward which the overhead chain will travel.  On
systems with two drive corners locate them at the two overhead positions.
The inspection corner includes the adjustable slide that is used to tighten the conveyor chain. Locate the inspection
corner on the bottom at the end where the conveyor chain travels down from top to bottom.  The inspection corner
also provides access to the conveyor chain and paddles for periodic maintenance.
There will be one or two standard corners, depending on the number of drive corners.  They will be located at the
end where the conveyor chain moves up carrying grain from the bottom to the top. When there are two drives, there
is only one standard corner located at the bottom.
The system should be laid out to minimize the distance grain must be moved to perform the necessary loading and
unloading operation. In the example, the dump hopper is located next to the end where the grain will be carried up
to the overhead part of the system.  If the dump hopper were located at the other end of the system the grain must
travel a greater distance in the system to reach a bin.  Grain would also travel a greater distance to the load out
point when unloading bins.

Description

Horizontal Supports

Always Inspection Corner

Description

Dump Hopper

Always Drive Corner

1 3 3

8

45

7

8

3

8

2

7

6

4

Ref. #

1 Standard or Drive Corner

2

3 90� Discharge Spout

8

Ref. #

5 Always Standard Corner

6

7 Support for Vertical Section
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CONSTRUCT SUPPORT STRUCTURES

1. For drive-over applications, the dump hopper must be fitted into and supported by a suitable concrete structure
and may require a ramp to allow tipping vehicles to drive up.

3 1/4”
(83 mm)

35 3/4”
(908 mm)

42 1/2”
(1.08 m)

21”
(533 mm)

21 1

Use concrete structures for Drive�Over
applications.

Use similar support structures for Non�Drive
Over applications.

Concrete Dimensions
for 6” Dump Hoppers

Concrete structures to include rebar
reinforcement as dictated by structural
engineers requirements (Example A).

Dump Hopper Base (see hopper dimensions)

DescriptionRef. #

1 Main Tower Bases (dimension accordingly)

2

Example A
Rebar

Reinforcement

3 1/4”
(83 mm)

35 3/4”
(908 mm)

42 1/2”
(1.08 m)

21 3/4”
(552 mm)

3 1/4”
(83 mm)

35 3/4”
(908 mm)

42 1/2”
(1.08 m)

25”
(635 mm)

35 3/4”
(908 mm)

42 1/2”
(1.08 m)

3 1/4”
(83 mm)

25 7/8”
(657 mm)

35 3/4”
(908 mm)

42 1/2”
(1.08 m)

3 1/4”
(83 mm)

27 3/8”
(695 mm)

Concrete
Dimensions
for 8” Dump

Hoppers

Concrete
Dimensions

for 10” Dump
Hoppers

5 Grate Dump
Hopper w/ Rack
& Pinion Gate

7 Grate Dump
Hopper w/ Rack
& Pinion Gates

(10” Dump Hopper)

(8” Dump Hopper)
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CONSTRUCT SUPPORT STRUCTURES (con’t.)

2. Site must be well drained and free from vegetation.
3. Foundation must be free of frost.
4. Reinforcement and concrete specifications checked to structural engineers requirements.
5. Horizontal supports spaced a maximum of 20’ to 30’ (6.10 to 9.14 m).

6. Erect tower supports and horizontal supports according to the dimensions and height of your application.
NOTE: Truss support kits are available for the loop system and can be used in lieu of tower
supports.  Truss supports can be used for tubular spans up to 100’ (30.48 m) between main support
structures. Refer to Page 53 in this manual for more information on truss kits.

Dump hopper lengths are shown in the following chart.

7 Grate w/
R&P Gates

Dump
Hopper
Lengths

6”
Loop

2
Grate

42 1/2”
(1.08 m)

72”
(1.83 m)

3
Grate

5
Grate

6
Grate

7
Grate

“A”

“B”

62 1/2”
(1.59 m)

92”
(2.34 m)

102 1/2”
(2.60 m)

132”
(3.35 m)

5 Grate w/
R&P Gates

–NA–

42 1/2”
(1.08 m)

72”
(1.83 m)

“A”

“B”

62 3/4”
(1.59 m)

92”
(2.34 m)

102 1/2”
(2.60 m)

132”
(3.35 m)

125 5/16”
(3.18 m)

154 5/8”
(3.93 m)

–NA–

42 1/2”
(1.08 m)

72”
(1.83 m)

“A”

“B”

62 1/2”
(1.59 m)

92”
(2.34 m)

102 1/2”
(2.60 m)

132”
(3.35 m)

125 5/16”
(3.18 m)

154 5/8”
(3.93 m)

–NA–

142 1/2”
(3.62 m)

172”
(4.37 m)

142 1/2”
(3.62 m)

172”
(4.37 m)

–NA– –NA– –NA–

–NA– –NA–
8”

Loop

10”
Loop2 Grate Dump Hopper

Shown as
Reference Only

“A”

“B”

Adjust Flow Rate,
then Lock Chain in
Notch on Bracket

Flow Control
Gate

NOTE: It is recommended that the discharge outlets (drops) are supported in some manner.

DescriptionRef. #

1 End Supports

DescriptionRef. #

2 Intermediate Supports

1

2 1

22

20’ to 30’ max.
(6.10 to 9.14 m)

Recommend Discharge Drops
be Supported as Well

Support Location will Vary Depending on Bin Diameter, but
Recommend 20’ to 30’ (6.10 – 9.14 m) Maximum Spacing
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ASSEMBLE & ERECT VERTICAL ENDS

3

2

4

5

3

4

2

1

IMPORTANT! Always Make
Sure the Tubing Ends are
Tight Against Each other

Tubes must be cut square, all burrs
removed and inner edge chamfered.

1. Position lower corner and inspection corner in appropriate locations.
2. Install vertical tubes, connecting bands and tube supports. Tubes must be cut square with burrs

removed and inner edge chamfered.
See Page 21 for reference number component identification.

NOTE: Mechanical lift equipment is required to handle and position conveyor components.
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ASSEMBLE & ERECT VERTICAL ENDS (con’t.)

1
2

3
4

5
6

Begin at one of the middle
bolts and work to one end.

Go to the next
middle bolt and work

to the other end

7
8

Overhangs
on Flange

Tighten Until the
Overhangs on the

Flange Contact
Each Other

DO NOT tighten so
tight that the

flanges and clamp
become deformed

(1)

(2)

When Tighteninig Connecting Bands

Conveyor Tube

Description

Tube Support

Ref. #

1 Standard Corner

2

3 Connecting Band

4

5 Inspection Corner

Lifting
Sling

4

3

1

2

Lifting
Sling

2

4

3

5

WARNING! Do Not attempt to lift the vertical sections
when assembled. Tubes may slip out of the connecting
bands and fall.
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INSTALL CHAIN & PADDLES

Direction of
Grain Movement

1. Use a nylon rope or similar object to help pull chain and paddles through tubing.
2. Install chain in sections with each tube and splice.
2. Connect chain sections together using connecting links provided.
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INSTALL LOWER HORIZONTAL SECTION

Bin Well Assembly
6”, 8” & 10” Standard Bin Wells
Lay the sections of conveyor tubing in the bin according to your particular application (for example: will tubing be
passing through the bin below a floor, or through a concrete trough under the bin).  Whatever method is used, the
tubing needs to pass exactly through the center of the bin.
If applicable, cut opening(s) in bin wall to allow tubing to pass through (there are bin flanges available for use on the
outside of the bin). Use connecting bands to attach the tubing together.
Position the center bin well on top of the conveyor tube so the bin sweep mounting tube is in the exact center of the
bin (See illustration below), make sure the flow control gate is in a direction that can be pulled by the
control rods.
The illustration below shows the minimum spacing allowed from the center well to the intermediate well and from
the intermediate wells in relation to each other.

Dump Hopper

DescriptionRef. #

1 Conveyor Tube

2

3 Connecting Band

3

1 32

14

Rack & Pinion

DescriptionRef. #

4 Bin Wells

5

6 Bin Wall Flange

54 5

6 6

Intermediate
Bin Well

Outside Bin Wall

14” min.
(35.6 cm)

27” min.
(68.6 cm)

Bin Sweep Mounting Tube
in Center of Bin

Unloading
Tube

Connecting Band(s)
(as required)

Shown as
Reference Only

Center
Bin Well

Support
Beneath the Well



Bin Well Assembly
6”, 8” & 10” Standard Bin Wells (con’t.)

The intermediate wells will be positioned between the center well and the bin wall.
Use the illustration and the chart below as a guideline for well spacing as determined by bin diameter, but keep in
mind if a sweep tractor is to be used, you do not want the tractor to travel over the top of a well, so it may be
necessary to position an intermediate well in a location other than the recommended spacing (if the well does have
to be moved, keep it as close to the intended measurement as possible).
Also, note that it may be necessary to reposition an intermediate well from its intended position because of the
location of the connecting band attaching the tubes together.
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Intermediate
Bin Well

Center
Bin Well

Shown as
Reference Only

“B”

“A” Outside
Bin Wall

14 – 15 ft
(4.27 – 4.57 m)

17 – 19 ft
(5.18–5.79 m)

20 – 22 ft
(6.10–6.71 m)

23 – 25 ft
(7.01–7.62 m)

26 – 28 ft
(7.92–8.53 m)

29 – 31 ft
(8.84–9.45 m)
33 ft (10.06 m)
36 ft (10.97 m)

42 ft
(12.80 m)

48 ft
(14.63 m)

Bin
Diameter

Length of
Center Well
Control Pipe

(D)

Number of
Intermediate

Wells

Distance from
Center of Bin

to Wall
(A)

Distance
Between

Wells
(B)

Length of
Int. Well

Control Pipe
(C)

1

1

2

2

2

2

3
3

4

4

7’ – 7’�6”
(2.13 – 2.29 m)
8’�6” – 9’�6”
(2.59–2.90 m)

10’�11”
(3.33 m)

11’�6” – 12’�6”
(3.51–3.81 m)

13’ – 14’
(3.96–4.27 m)

14’�6” – 15’�6”
(4.42–4.72 m)

16’�6” (5.03 m)
18’ (5.49 m)

21’
(6.40 m)

24’
(7.32 m)

3’�9”
(1.14 m)

4’�6”
(1.37 m)

3’�6”
(1.07 m)

4’�0”
(1.22 m)

4’�6”
(1.37 m)

5’�0”
(1.52 m)

4’�2” (1.27 m)
4’�6” (1.37 m)

4’�3”
(1.30 m)

5’�2”
(1.57 m)

5’�6”
(1.68 m)

6’�3”
(1.91 m)

8’�9”
(2.67 m)

9’�9”
(2.97 m)
10’�9”

(3.28 m)

11’�9”
(3.58 m)

14’�1 1/2” (4.31 m)
15’�3” (4.65 m)

18’�3”
(5.56 m)
18’�3”

(5.56 m)

8’�4 1/2”
(2.55 m)
9’�10”

(3.00 m)

11’�4”
(3.45 m)
12’�10”
(3.91 m)
14’�4”

(4.37 m)

15’�10”
(4.83 m)

17’�4” (5.28 m)
18’�10” (5.74 m)

19’�4” & 2’�6”
(5.89 m & 762 mm)

21’ & 2’�6”
(6.40 m & 762 mm)
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Bin Well Assembly
6”, 8” & 10” Standard Bin Wells (con’t.)

When well locations are determined on the conveyor tubing, cut an opening in the tube for each well.  There should
be about a minimum of 1/2” (13 mm) of tube left all around the inside of the well (See illustration below).  Grain will
leak if the opening is cut too large.

NOTE: DO NOT cut the tube openings when the chain and paddles are inside the tube.  Damage to the
chain and/or paddles can occur.

Secure the bin wells to the tubing using the back bands and hardware provided.  Be sure the tops of the wells are
level after they have been attached to the conveyor tube.  Place suitable support beneath the wells to hold into
position.  The supports used should be of a material that will not deteriorate, ie. brick, treated 2x4, etc.

(Shown as Reference Only)
Well Cut–Out

Unloading
Tube

Keep 1/2” (13 mm)
of Tubing Around

Inside of Well

Top ViewKeep 1/2” (13 mm)
of Tubing Around

Inside of Well

Keep 1/2” (13 mm) of Tubing
Around Inside of Well

Keep 1/2” (13 mm)
of Tubing Around

Inside of Well



Bin Well Assembly
6”, 8” & 10” Standard Bin Wells (con’t.)
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After the bin wells have been installed, the control pipes can be assembled and installed.  The control pipes are
installed to open and close the bin well gates.  Depending on bin diameter, the number of wells will vary. The
illustration below shows an example of how a bin with three intermediate wells may look like.

An optional bin flange is available to help support the unload tube that extends out past the bin wall. The bin
flange is attached to the outside bin wall. An extra set of  bin flanges can also be used on the opposite bin wall
that will not have the control pipes passing through, this not only helps support the unload tubing, but also
allows for a better seal around the opening cut for the tubing. If used on the opposite bin wall, the holes for the
control pipes do not need to be punched out.
To install the bin flanges: Position the upper and lower bin flange to the conveyor tubing on the outside of the bin
wall. Knock out the appropriate hole(s) for the intermediate well(s) on the upper bin flange (See illustration
below). Reposition the upper and lower flanges onto the unload tube. Using the flange as a template, mark and
cut the holes for the control pipes and the four corner mounting holes [drill an 11/32” (9 mm) dia. hole for the four
mounting holes].
After the holes have been cut/drilled, apply some type of sealing material  in the gap(s) around the unload tube
and bin wall.  Attach the bin flanges and decal plate to the bin wall using four 5/16” x 1” bolts and non-lock nuts.
Secure the bin flanges to the unload tube using four 5/16” x 1 1/2” bolts and non-lock nuts.

Knock out the appropriate
larger plug f/ alignment with

intermediate well(s)

Bin Flange on
Outside Wall of Bin

Upper Bin
Flange

Lower Bin
Flange

5/16” x 1” Bolt
& Non�Lock Nut

5/16” x 1 1/2” Bolt
& Non�Lock Nut

Shown as
Reference Only

(flanges may differ
in appearance)

14”
(35.6 cm)

min.

Intermediate Well
Control Pipe

Extend Intermediate Well
Control Pipe Past End of Last Well

min. 14” (35.6 cm)

Connecting Band(s)
as Required

Center Well
Control Pipe

Three Intermediate Wells
Shown as Reference Only Center Well

Control Pipe Connects
to Rack & Pinion

Intermediate Well Control
Pipe Connects to Center Well

Control Pipe
Remove Bolt Securing Intermediate Well(s) to
Center Well Pipe to Operate Only Center Well
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Bin Well Assembly
6”, 8” & 10” Standard Bin Wells (con’t.)

Install Control Pipes
Use the following illustration and chart for control pipe lengths as determined by bin diameter.

Reference “C” and “D” for control pipe lengths

The intermediate wells will need to have the appropriate knock-out holes punched out for control pipe installation.

Intermediate
Bin Well

Center
Bin Well

Shown as
Reference Only

2 1/2” (64 mm)
minimum

“D”

“C”

Outside
Bin Wall

14” min. (35.6 cm)

Knock out both plugs for
Intermediate & Center Well

Control Pipe installation

8”
Intermediate

Well

10”
Intermediate  Well

f/ 15” Floors

Knock out both plugs for
Intermediate & Center Well

Control Pipe installation

6” Intermediate Well
Already has Hole

Punched Out

6”
Intermediate

Well

14 – 15 ft
(4.27 – 4.57 m)

17 – 19 ft
(5.18–5.79 m)

20 – 22 ft
(6.10–6.71 m)

23 – 25 ft
(7.01–7.62 m)

26 – 28 ft
(7.92–8.53 m)

29 – 31 ft
(8.84–9.45 m)
33 ft (10.06 m)
36 ft (10.97 m)

42 ft
(12.80 m)

48 ft
(14.63 m)

Bin
Diameter

Length of
Center Well
Control Pipe

(D)

Number of
Intermediate

Wells

Distance from
Center of Bin

to Wall
(A)

Distance
Between

Wells
(B)

Length of
Int. Well

Control Pipe
(C)

1

1

2

2

2

2

3
3

4

4

7’ – 7’�6”
(2.13 – 2.29 m)
8’�6” – 9’�6”
(2.59–2.90 m)

10’�11”
(3.33 m)

11’�6” – 12’�6”
(3.51–3.81 m)

13’ – 14’
(3.96–4.27 m)

14’�6” – 15’�6”
(4.42–4.72 m)

16’�6” (5.03 m)
18’ (5.49 m)

21’
(6.40 m)

24’
(7.32 m)

3’�9”
(1.14 m)

4’�6”
(1.37 m)

3’�6”
(1.07 m)

4’�0”
(1.22 m)

4’�6”
(1.37 m)

5’�0”
(1.52 m)

4’�2” (1.27 m)
4’�6” (1.37 m)

4’�3”
(1.30 m)

5’�2”
(1.57 m)

5’�6”
(1.68 m)

6’�3”
(1.91 m)

8’�9”
(2.67 m)

9’�9”
(2.97 m)
10’�9”

(3.28 m)

11’�9”
(3.58 m)

14’�1 1/2” (4.31 m)
15’�3” (4.65 m)

18’�3”
(5.56 m)
18’�3”

(5.56 m)

8’�4 1/2”
(2.55 m)
9’�10”

(3.00 m)

11’�4”
(3.45 m)
12’�10”
(3.91 m)
14’�4”

(4.37 m)

15’�10”
(4.83 m)

17’�4” (5.28 m)
18’�10” (5.74 m)

19’�4” & 2’�6”
(5.89 m & 762 mm)

21’ & 2’�6”
(6.40 m & 762 mm)



Bin Well Assembly
6”, 8” & 10” Standard Bin Wells (con’t.)
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Do Not open intermediate well(s) until all flow has stopped through the center well.  Plugging of the
conveyor and excessive stress to the bin walls can occur, thus creating dangerous situations and possible
damage to the conveyor system.
Note: There are two 5/16 x 3/4” bolts at the back side of the well gates. These are installed to prevent the gate
from accidentily being pulled out of the well. Ensure these bolts are tight.

1. Install the 1 3/8” dia. (1” sch.) control pipe so it passes through the outside bin wall and through all intermediate
wells. Extend the control pipe a minimum of 14” (35.6 cm) past the end of the last intermediate well (this is so the
pipe will not become pulled inside the well when the gate is being opened).

2. With all intermediate well gates closed, position a gate clamp below each well gate and mark the pipe where the
dimple on the clamp would be located.
You may want to mark and drill all holes for the gate clamps at one time prior to assembly, this will
allow the pipe to be slid back only one time for drilling the holes.

3. Drill a 3/8” (10 mm) hole through only one wall of the pipe at each of the marked locations (the dimple on the
clamp will fit in this hole when it is bolted into place).

4. Once all holes have been drilled, reposition the control pipe. Place a spacer between the gate and control pipe,
position the dimple on the clamp in the previously drilled hole and secure the pipe clamp to the gate using two
5/16” x 1” bolts , lock washers and non-lock nuts (See illustration below).
Continue securing any remaining gates to the control pipe until all gates have been attached.

5. Wells are furnished with a wiper belt at the front of each well to help prevent grain from leaking out of the well.
Check that the wiper belt is contacting the top of the well gate. Adjust as necessary.

Intermediate Well Control Pipe

14”
(35.6 cm)

Two 5/16” x 3/4” bolts are installed on the back of the
control gate to prevent the gate from accidently being
pulled out of the well. Check bolts to ensure they are
installed securely

7/8” O.D. Control Pipe
(connects to center well)

1 3/8” O.D. Control Pipe
(f/ intermediate wells)

Extend Intermediate Well Control
Pipe a min. of 14” (35.6 cm) Past the

End of the Last Intermediate Well

Control Gate

Wells are furnished with a wiper belt, check
that the wiper belt is adjusted so it is down
touching the top of the control gate

Spacer
(between control

gate and pipe)

Dimple on
Clamp

5/16” x 1” Bolt,
Lock Washer &
Non�Lock Nut

6. Check well gate operation by pulling the control pipe to open and close the gate(s). Gates should slide freely
and should all close completely at the same time.
The intermediate well(s) are opened and closed with the rack and pinion control. A bolt will be inserted through
the intermediate and center well control pipes at the rack and pinion connection. Intermediate wells should not
be opened until all grain that can flow through the center well has been stopped flowing. When grain flow through
the center well has stopped, leave the center well gate open and gradually open intermediate well gates to
desired flow [3” to 6” (7.6 to 15.2 cm) is usually sufficient].
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Bin Well Assembly
6”, 8” & 10” Standard Bin Wells (con’t.)

Some sections of the 7/8” O.D. (1/2” sch.) control pipes will have a 3/8” (10 mm) dia. hole pre-drilled in one end.
This control pipe is typically used for the center well gate. In applications where more than one length (section) of
pipe is used, a threaded connector will be used to attach the control pipe sections together (some control pipes
may have both ends already tapped).
1. Insert the center well contol pipe through the larger intermediate well pipe (the center well pipe may have one end

already drilled, position this end towards the center well). If more than one length of pipe is used, assemble the
lengths with the threaded connectors as they are being slid into the larger pipe.

4. Secure the clamp to the gate using two 5/16” x 3/4” carriage bolts, flat washers, lock washers and non-lock nuts
(insert bolts from the bottom side of the gate (See illustration below). The mounting hardware will be used to
keep the roll pin in place.

2. Position the pre-drilled end of the control pipe onto the top side of gate and align the clamp with the mounting
holes in the gate.

3. Place the clamp into position aligning the slots in the clamp with the predrilled hole in the pipe (if necessary, drill
a 3/8” (10 mm) dia. hole as shown in the illustration below. Insert the 5/16” x 1 3/4” roll pin through the clamp and
hole in the control pipe so there is an equal amount of the roll pin extending past the sides of the clamp.

Center Well Control Pipe

5. Wells are furnished with a wiper belt at the front of each well to help prevent grain from leaking out of the well.
Check that the wiper belt is contacting the top of the well gate. Adjust as necessary.

6. Check well gate operation by pulling the control pipe to open and close the gate. Gate should slide freely and
should close completely.
The center well gate is opened and closed with the rack and pinion control. A bolt will be inserted through the
center well control pipe at the rack and pinion connection. When unloading the bin or storage structure, start
unload conveyor and open center well gradually until desired flow is obtained [3” to 6” (7.6 to 15.2 cm) is usually
sufficient].
When grain flow through the center well has stopped, leave the center well gate open and gradually open
intermediate well gates to desired flow [3” to 6” (7.6 to 15.2 cm) is usually sufficient].
Note: There are two 5/16 x 3/4” bolts at the back side of the well gates. These are installed to prevent
the gate from accidentily being pulled out of the well. Ensure these bolts are tight.

5/8”
(16 mm)

3/8”
(10 mm)
dia. hole5/16” x 1 3/4”

Roll Pin

5/16” x 3/4”
Carriage Bolt

5/16” Flat Washer,
Lock Washer &
Non�Lock Nut

Control Pipe
(drilled & tapped)

Threaded
Connector

Control Pipe
(tapped)

Clamp

Roll Pin Equal
Distance on Each Side

Control
Pipe

Center Well
Gate

Shown as
Reference Only

Wells are furnished with a wiper belt, check
that the wiper belt is adjusted so it is down
touching the top of the control gate

A 5/16” x 3/4” bolt is installed on the back of the control gate to prevent the gate from
accidently being pulled out of the well. Check bolt to ensureit is installed securely

Though most control pipes are predrilled and tapped, it may be necessary to drill a hole in the control pipe for
insertion of roll pin. If so, drill a 3/8” (10 mm) dia. hole in center of pipe and locate it 5/8” (16 mm) from end of pipe.





DescriptionRef. #

1 Standard Corner

DescriptionRef. #

2 Drive Corner

1 2

Nylon Straps or
Similar Lifting Method

Nylon Straps or
Similar Lifting Method

Use Single
Straps

Use Some Type of Bolt�On
Bracket or a Chocker to
Ensure Strap is Secure
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INSTALL UPPER CORNERS

1. Install the upper corners to the vertical sections.
2. Route chain around corner sprockets and continue assembly with the horizontal sections.
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INSTALL UPPER HORIZONTAL SECTIONS

Spreader Bar
Spreader Bar

Nylon
Strap

Nylon Strap

3

1

3

2

1

3 4

Nylon
Strap

Discharge Spout

DescriptionRef. #

1 Conveyor Tube

2 Conveyor Chain & Paddle

DescriptionRef. #

3 Connecting Band

4

1. Raise and position the upper horizontal assembly section-by-section, ensuring the chain does not
get twisted or kinked and the conveyor tubes butt together perfectly.

2. Join the conveyor tubes and discharge spouts together using the provided connecting bands.

Lay the upper horizontal sections out on the ground first to get accurate dimensions for
the entire span.
Use a spreader bar or similar device to assist with safely lifting the conveyor tubes and
discharge spouts into place.

Direction of Chain Travel

Discharge Spouts must be installed
in the correct direction relative to

the travel of the chain.
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INSTALL UPPER HORIZONTAL SECTIONS (con’t.)

Continue assembly of the horizontal sections whilst securing conveyor tubes to the horizontal supports.

Install outlet spouts.

WARNING! When open, discharge gates expose the chain and paddles. To reduce
the risk from these parts when moving, the outlet must be directly connected to the
bin inlet, additional handling equipment, or be fitted with a discharge tube longer
than 20 inches (500 mm).
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CONNECT and TENSION CHAIN
MANUAL TAKE-UP CORNER

Direction of
Chain Travel

Minimal Amount
of Movement

Paddle

1. Remove links from chain to adjust final length.
2. Connect chain with connecting links provided.
3. Lower sprocket slide weldment to apply tension.

To check chain tension, grasp one of the paddles
and attempt to rotate it towards the chain. Proper
tension should allow only minimal movement.
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CONNECT and TENSION CHAIN
AUTO TAKE-UP CORNER

After the location for the corner assembly has been determined, attach the upper and lower tubing sections to the
conveyor tube system and secure using the connecting bands provided.
1. Install the winch onto the mounting bracket located on the inside face of the corner assembly.  Secure the winch

using three 3/8” x 1” bolts and nylon locknuts.  Attach the winch handle to the winch.
2. Mount the weights onto the auto take-up carriage.  Place a single weight on one side, then another weight on the

opposite side.  Repeat until all weights have been placed onto the auto take-up carriage.  To keep the weights
from sliding off, install a 3/8” x 1-1/2” bolt and nylon locknut onto each end of the take-up carriage.

3. Assemble the pulley using the provided pulley wheel, side plates, bushing and 1/2” x 2” bolt and nylon locknut.
Hang the pulley assembly from the pulley bracket mounting tabs and secure using one 1/2” x 2-1/2” bolt and
nylon locknut.

4. Fasten the pulley bracket w/pulley onto the vertical tube above the auto take-up weights, as shown below.
Position the pulley bracket approximately 34” (86.4 cm) above the top of the corner, and using one halfband and
six 3/8” x 1-1/2” bolts and non-lock nuts, secure the pulley bracket to the tube.  (Make sure the pulley hangs
directly above the large hole centered between the two sides of the auto take-up carriage).

5. Attach the lift cable to the winch drum as shown below.
Wind the cable onto the drum such that the cable wraps
around the drum three times.  (The cable should wrap
from the bottom of the drum when the handle is turned
in a clockwise direction).
String the loose end of the cable up and through the
pulley previously installed above the take-up carriage.
Attach the cable hook to the cable and leave a little
slack in the cable.
Secure the ends of the cable using the two cable clamps
provided.  (Make sure the u-bolt portion of the clamps
are against the loose end of the cable).
IMPORTANT! When the weights and take-up
carriage are in the full down position, there needs
to be some slack in the cable.  This allows the chain
tension sprocket to provide proper pressure on the
chain.

6. Operate the winch and check to see that the take-up
carriage travels through its entire range of travel (when
the take-up carriage is in its full raised position, the
lockout pin will be inserted through the slide plates to
support the carriage when servicing the unit is required).
When lowered to its full down position, there needs to
be some slack in the cable.

Side
Plate

Pulley

Bushing

Pulley
Assembly

Cable
Hook

1/2” x 2 1/2”
Bolt & Nylon

Locknut

Attach Pulley
Bracket with

Take–up
Carriage

Storage for
Lock–Out Pin

48” (1.22 m) f/ 6” GP
42” (1.07 m) f/ 8” GP
42” (1.07 m) f/ 10” GP

Weights

3/8” x 1 1/2”
Bolt & Nylon

Locknut

3/8” x 1 1/2”
Bolts & Nylon

Locknuts

1/2” x 2” Bolt
& Nylon
Locknut

Lock–Out
Pin

Cable
Keeper

3/16” x 3/4”
Carriage Bolt

Insert Carriage Bolt
from Inside of
Winch Drum

Lock Washer
and Nut

Wrap 3 Times
Around Drum
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DRIVE CORNER MOTOR INSTALLATION

Motor Sheave
(furnished)

Belt
Guard

Gear
Reducer

Motor Mount
Adjustment

Rods Motor Mount

WARNING! Whenever you must service or adjust the equipment, make sure to stop the
motor and lock-out the power source.
A main disconnect switch capable of being locked in only the “Off” position shall be used.
This shall be locked whenever work is being done to the conveyor.

IMPORTANT!  The gear reducer is shipped without oil.  It is necessary to add oil before
unit operation.
Refer to the “Lubrication & Maintenance” section in this manual for proper type and
quantity of oil. Also, refer to the instructions that are shipped with the reducer.

1. Install the motor onto the motor mount plate.
2. Install motor sheave and bushing and align sheave with driven sheave by placing a straight edge on the

outer face of the sheaves. Ensure drive key is in place and secure into place.
3. Install belts onto the sheaves and set belt tension [approx. 1/2” (13 mm) of deflection when belts are

firmly pressed in the center of the span between the two sheaves].
4. Check that all fasteners are tightly secured. Close belt guard door.

Unit Size

Recommended
Chain Speed

325 FPM
(99.06 MPM)

6”

Corner Shaft RPM 124 RPM

325 FPM
(99.06 MPM)

8”

109 RPM

325 FPM
(99.06 MPM)

10”

94 RPM
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DISCHARGE SPOUT with CABLE
GROUND CONTROL GATES

CAUTION! Metal parts may have sharp
edges and can create flying debris
when filed, cut or drilled.  Use proper
safety equipment such as gloves, eye
protection and hearing protection
when working with metal materials.
Use caution when working in areas
above the ground. Use fall protection
equipment and follow applicable
OSHA guidelines and regulations.
Metal buildings, scaffolding and other
types of work surfaces can become
slippery, especially when surfaces are
wet and/or oily.  This can create
hazardous working conditions.  Use
caution when working, climbing or
walking on these surfaces.

The location of the discharge controls and routing of the
control cables (or ropes) should have been determined
before ordering the Grain Pump® Loop System.
The discharge gate controls must be located in line
with the conveyor tube so the control cable, or rope will
track properly on the control wheels.

The cable, or rope should be one continuous length.  If
splicing is necessary, splice the ends together with cable
clamps.  Plan where the splice(s) in the control cable,
or rope are to be located.  Avoid splicing where the splice
will be pulled onto a control wheel or through a pulley
while the gate is being opened or closed.
The wall brackets are designed to be mounted directly
to the grain bin wall.  Locate the control wheel about 5’
off the ground (or at a height that is easy and convenient
to reach).  Locate the upper wall bracket (with pulleys)
at the top of the bin wall so the control cable, or rope will
clear the eave of the roof or other hanging structures.
The ground control wheel can be mounted to the
same bin that the discharge spout is attached to (See
Example 1), or the ground control wheel can be mounted
to an adjacent bin (Example 2).
Refer to the following page, Page 38, for assembly
procedures of the wall brackets, pulleys and cable
control wheels.
The control cable, or rope must be anchored to both the
upper and lower wheels to provide positive control and to
prevent the cable or rope, from slipping on the control
wheels.

Example 1
Controls Mounted on Bin
Where Spout is Located

(pulley mounted on inside of bracket)

Spout Control
Wheel

Ground Control
Wheel

Splice of Cable or Rope
is Away From Control

Wheel and Pulleys

Discharge
Spout

Conveyor
Tube

Control Cable or Rope
Routed Between

Pulley and Guide Pin

Pulley

Control Cable or Rope
Routed Between

Pulley and Guide Pin

Spout
Control
Wheel

Discharge
Spout

Conveyor
Tube

Ground
Control
WheelSplice of Cable or Rope

is Away From Control
Wheel and Pulleys

Upper Wall Bracket
Mounted to Top of

Bin Wall

Example 2
Controls Mounted
on Adjacent Bin

(pulley mounted on outside of bracket)

PulleyGuide Pin

Upper Wall Bracket
Mounted to Top of

Bin Wall Guide Pin







Troy Siebold
Cross-Out



















Bearing Lubrication
is Same as the

Inspection Corner
on Page 47

Lubricate after
every 10 hrs.
of operation

1 to 2 pumps is
sufficient

Apply Grease to
the Side Plates

Regularly
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AUTO TAKE-UP CORNER
If the conveyor is equipped with an Auto Take-up on the
inspection corner, the take-up slide mechanism needs
to be inspected and lubricated regularly.
There are two lubrication fittings (grease zerks) for the
slide mechanism located on each side of the inspection
corner (See Fig. 8). These fittings should be
lubricated after approximately every 10 hrs. of
operation.  1 to 2 pumps of an SAE multi-purpose
grease is typically sufficient.
The sprocket and carriage assembly will go through an
up/down cycle when the conveyor is started; therefore
the free travel of the sprocket carriage must be
maintained.
Be sure that the sprocket carriage is not fully bottomed
out.  If the carriage is in the full down position, then it
may be necessary to shorten the chain by removing
one or more links to tighten the chain. (Refer to
“Conveyor Chain” information for proper chain tension.)

DRIVE AND CORNER SPROCKETS
The conveyor chain sprockets should be occasionally
checked against sliding on the shaft. The sprockets
must be centered in the middle of the housing.
Ensure the sprockets are centered in the housing and
the setscrews are tight securing the sprocket into place.

Fig. 8

LOOP SYSTEM & DROP ASSEMBLIES
Check hardware and fasteners to make sure they are
all in place and secure.
For ground control discharge drops, ensure cables or
chains are properly routed around the sprocket and
pulleys (rollers) and operate freely.
Check connecting bands to ensure they are secure.
Ensure all hardware securing the towers and other
support systems are tight and properly installed.

DRIVE CORNER BELTS

WARNING! A main power disconnect
switch that can be locked in only the
“OFF” position shall be provided.  This
shall be locked whenever work is being
done on the conveyor.

The drive belt tension should be checked regularly.
Check belts for tightness, cracking, fraying or other
damage.  Replace as necessary.
To tighten belts, turn the 3/4" nuts on the motor
mount rods to raise the motor mount assembly
(See Fig. 7).  Raise all the rods the same distance so
the motor mount assembly is parallel with top of
conveyor trunking.
Proper tension is 1/2” (13 mm) of deflection per belt
when belts are firmly pressed at the center of the span
between the two sheaves.
Sheaves must be aligned with each other.  Check
alignment by placing straight edge across the outer
face of both sheaves.
Check that drive keys are properly installed and
mounting bolts in sheave taper lock bushings are tight.

Fig. 7

Shown as
Reference Only

Drive Belt
Adjustment

Bolts and Nuts
Drive Belt

Adjustment
Bolts and Nuts



GEAR REDUCER
IMPORTANT! Because the gear reducer is shipped
without oil, it is necessary to add the proper amount
of oil before conveyor operation.
Use a high grade petroleum base, rust and
oxidation inhibiting (R & O) gear oil, an ISO 220
grade is recommended for ambient temperatures
of 50°F to 125°F (10°C to 52°C).  Follow the
instructions on the reducer name plate, warning
tags, and in the instruction manual provided with
the reducer.
Under normal industrial operating conditions, the
lubricant should be changed every 2500 hours of
operation or every six (6) months, whichever occurs
first.  Drain the reducer and flush it with kerosene,
clean the magnetic drain plug and refill reducer to its
proper level with new lubricant.
CAUTION: Too much oil will cause overheating
and too little oil will result in gear failure.  Check
oil level regularly
Under extreme operating conditions, such as rapid rise
and fall of temperature, dust, dirt, chemical particles,
chemical fumes, or oil pump temperatures above 200°F
(93.3°C), the oil should be changed every 1 to 3 months
depending on severity of conditions.
For reducers operating in ambient temperatures that
range between -22°F (-30°C) and 20°F (-6.6°C), the
use of a synthetic hydrocarbon lubricant, 100 grade or
AGMA 3 grade (for example, Mobil SHC627) is
recommended.
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Fig. 9

Some of the reducer gearboxes are oriented in position
“A” as shown in Fig. 9 (also refer to the manual
provided with the gearboxes).
Use the oil level and fill plugs for the gearboxes oriented
in position “A” as shown in Fig. 9.
For the gearboxes that are oriented at an angle, you
should use a dipstick type device to check the oil level
(See Fig. 9).
Use the vent/fill plug opening to insert the dipstick and
mark the level onto the dipstick for future reference.
Use this same method for checking oil level for all
future level checks.
The gearboxes are equipped with a magnetic drain
plug. When changing oil, ensure the drain plug is clean
of all metal filings before reinstalling.

Note: The following oil fill levels apply to loop
systems which are installed vertically.  For angled
loop systems consult the manual provided with
the gearbox for proper oil level.

Capacities:
6” Models
Reducer SCXT215 f/ 5, 7 1/2 & 10 HP systems
(4, 5.5 & 7.5 kw) approx. 1 qts. (.95 L)
Reducer SCXT315 f/ 15 HP (11 kw) system
approx. 1 3/4 qts. (1.66 L)
Reducer SCXT415 f/ 20, 25 & 30 HP systems
(15, 18.5 & 22 kw) approx. 1 7/8 qts. (1.77 L)

8” Models
Reducer SCXT415 f/ 15 & 20 HP systems
(11 & 15 kw) approx. 1 7/8 qts. (1.77 L)
Reducer SCXT515 f/ 30 HP (22 kw) system
approx. 3 1/2 qts. (3.3 L)
Reducer SCXT615 f/ 40 HP (30 kw) system
approx. 4 1/4 qts. (4.00 L)

10” Models
Reducer SCXT415 f/ 20 HP (15 kw) system
approx. 1 7/8 qts. (1.77 L)
Reducer SCXT515 f/ 30 HP (22 kw) system
approx. 3 1/2 qts. (3.3 L)
Reducer SCXT615 f/ 40 & 50 HP systems
(30 & 37 kw) approx. 4 1/4 qts. (4.00 L)

Vent & Fill
Plug

Drain Plug

Oil Level
Check Plug

Position “A”
20, 25, 30 hp (6” Models)

Oil Level Shown with Reducer at
Position “A” as Shown in  the

Manual Provided with the Reducer

15, 20, 30 & 40 hp (8” Models)
20, 30, 40 & 50 hp (10” Models)

Vent & Drain Plug
Locations are
Approximate

Reducer Position for
5, 7 1/2, 10 & 15 hp (6” Models)

Vent & Fill
Plug

Drain Plug

Vent & Drain Plug
Locations are
Approximate

Alternative
Fill Plug

Use Dipstick
to Check Level



Split
Sprocket

Standard
Corner

Drive
Corner

Inspection
Corner

Split
Sprocket

Split
Sprocket
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SPLIT SPROCKET WEAR
The standard corners, drive corners and inspection corners are equipped with a split sprocket.
These sprockets will naturally begin to wear through everyday normal use.
Sprockets should be checked occasionally for wear.
Consider replacing the sprocket at 1/32” (1 mm) of wear (on each side) with absolute maximum
wear at 1/16” (2 mm).
If a wear pattern is noticable on one side more than the other, the sprocket can be flipped over, this
should be performed at 1/32” (1 mm) of wear.
Excessive and accelerated wear can occur after a nominal 1/32” (1 mm) of wear has been determined,
so it is important to check frequently and replace sprockets as needed.
Apply Loctite™ to capscrew threads only prior to installation of sprocket (refer to Loctite™ for safe
handling procedures and curing times).
Refer to the chart below for torque values when replacing or servicing the sprockets.

5/16”

Torque Specifications for Split Sprockets

Bolt Size

ft. lbs.

N m.

3/8” 7/16” 1/2” 5/8” 3/4”

29

(39.3)

49

(66.4)
Dry

Thread

Lubricated
Thread

ft. lbs.

N m.

76

(103.1)

113

(153.2)

230

(311.8)

400

(542.3)

23

(31.2)

39

(52.8)

61

(82.7)

90

(122.0)

184

(249.5)

320

(434.0)



Lubricate
Chain Shaft

Lubricate Tube
Guide and Bottom

Side of Shaft

Lubricate
Bronze

Bushings

Lubricate
Chain

Lubricate
Chain

Lubricate
Chain

TROUBLE SHOOTING
1. Extreme noise from housing.

2. Belt slippage on electric drive.
A. Incorrect belt tension.  Turn the adjustment bolts

on the motor mount until proper tension is
reached.

B. Unit is plugged. Clear the grain and any
obstructions from the machine as is possible.

A. Grain is high in moisture causing lower capacity.
Excessive feeding of high moisture grain can
cause plugging.

B. Chain speed is too slow.
C. Obstruction at intake.
D. There is grain returning to the intake (See 3 above).

3. Grain returning to the intake.
A. All discharge spout gates may be closed.  Make

sure the proper gate is open.
B. Partially blocked discharge; remove obstruction.
C. Chain travel is too fast causing grain carry-over.

4. Unit not running to full capacity.

A. Paddles may be coming loose from the chain.
Keep paddles securely connected to chain.

B. Housing misalignment.
C. Frequent starts under loads.  Allow machine to

clean out before shutting down.
D. Sprockets may be off center. Align in center of

housing.
E. Overfeeding; adjust the feeding of the unit to allow

less grain to enter while maintaining full speed.

A. Conveyor chain is too loose.  Chain is slipping at
drive sprocket.  Check chain tension and adjust,
as necessary.

B. Improper assembly or misalignment of housing.
Locate tube connection(s) that is the source of
noise and disassemble. Check for end
smoothness and grind, if necessary.

C. A conveyor sprocket is not centered in a corner
unit causing paddles to rub hard on conveyor
sides.  Sprocket must be moved on shaft to center
position and locked.

5. Paddle breaking or bending.
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RACK & PINION
Rack & Pinion f/ 13” Floors
The rack & pinion control does require a little
maintenance.  The handle is supported with bronze
bushings.  A lubricant spray can be used on these
bushings every 6 months or annually depending on
climate conditions and severity of operation.
These bushings should also be lubricated when the
loop system will be idle for an extended period of time.
A chain lubricant should be used to keep the chain
rust free and in good operating condition.  This procedure
should be performed every 6 months or annually.
There are openings on the sides of the Rack & Pinion
housing that allow access to the chain and sprockets.
The sprockets should be lubricated at the same time
the chain is being serviced.

Fig. 10

Rack & Pinion f/ 15” Floors
Lubricate the chain shaft and the tube guide the chain
shaft slides on every 6 months or annually depending
on climate conditions and severity of operation.
A chain lubricant or good quality grease can be
used to keep the chain rust free and in good operating
condition. A spray lubricant can also be used to keep
the sprocket in good condition.

R&P f/
13” Floors

R&P f/
15” Floors
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BAND-ON INLET HOPPERS

1. After location for the hopper has been determined,
remove the cover and safety screen from the hopper.
Place the hopper on top of the conveyor tube and
mark the conveyor tube from the inside of the hopper,
leaving a minimum of 1/2” (13 mm) of tubing around
all four sides of the hopper (See illustration below).

Inlet hoppers can be used within the loop system for
various applications.  They can be positioned in the
conveyor system as extra inspection doors, or can be
used in hard-to-reach places for clean-out purposes.
The hoppers can also be used as an alternative inlet
hopper for allowing grain to enter into the loop system
at locations other than the dump hopper.
The inlet hoppers are installed as detailed below.

2. Verify the marks do not extend past the sides of
the hopper (grain will leak out of the hopper if the
opening is too large).

3. Cut and remove the section of conveyor tube
previously marked, making sure to remove all pieces
of cut material from inside the tube.  Ensure cut
edges of tubing are filed smooth so as not to cause
interference with the paddles.
Note: Do Not cut openings in the conveyor tube
when the chain and paddles are inside the
tube.  Damage to the chain and/or paddles can
occur.

4. Secure the hopper to the conveyor tube using the
back band and mounting hardware provided.

Fig. 11

BAND-ON INLET HOPPERS (con’t.)

Figure 12 below shows typical inlet hoppers available
for the loop system.
All inlet hoppers are equipped with a safety screen.
Make sure the screen is always in place and properly
secured during system operation.

Fig. 12

Minimum 1/2”
(13 mm) of Tubing
Around Inside of

Hopper

Use Back Band to Secure
Hopper to Tubing

Inlet Hopper

Conveyor
Tube

Inlet Hopper Shown as Reference Only
Typical for all inlet hopper installation

1/2” (13 mm)
Minimum
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CHAIN MAINTENANCE ACCESS
HOPPER

1. After location for the access section(s) has been
determined, connect to the conveyor tubes using
the connecting bands provided.  Tighten connecting
bands as shown below.

Chain maintenance access sections are available for
use on the horizontal tubes only.
The access sections are typically installed between
the drive-over pit and first corner section, but can be
installed anywhere in the loop system as long as they
are installed on the horizontal tubes.

Fig. 13

1. After location for the inspection port(s) has been 
determined, the conveyor tubing will need to be cut. 
Open the door on top of the inspection port and 
mark the inside of the port opening onto the conveyor 
tube.  Cut and remove the section of conveyor tube 
previously marked, making sure to remove all pieces 
of cut material from inside the tube.  Ensure cut 
edges of tubing are filed smooth so as not to cause 
interference with the paddles.
For inspection port with safety screen, place the 
hopper on top of the conveyor tube and mark the 
conveyor tube from the inside of the hopper, leaving 
a minimum of 1/2” (13 mm) of tubing around  all four 
sides of the hopper (See Fig. 11 on Page 53).

2. After tubing has been cut, secure the inspection 
port with the hardware provided (secure with back 
bands if so equipped).

Various inspection ports are also available for use with
the loop system.
The inspection ports are typically installed after each
grain bin (or structure) and between the dump hopper
and first corner section, but can be installed anywhere
in the loop system as long as they are installed on the
horizontal tubes.
The purpose of the inspection ports is to allow a safe
alternative for visual grain flow within the system as
well as checking for paddle and/or chain damage.

Fig. 14

Connecting
Band

Connecting
Band

Make Sure Ends of Conveyor
Tube and Hopper Tube are
Tight Against Each Other

Chain Access
Hopper

1
2

3
4

5
6

Begin at one of the middle
bolts and work to one end.

Go to the next
middle bolt and work

to the other end

7
8

Overhangs
on Flange

Tighten Until the
Overhangs on the

Flange Contact
Each Other

DO NOT tighten so tight
that the flanges and

clamp become deformed.

Half�Band
Inspection Port

Inspection Port
w/ Safety Screen
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27’�6”
(8.38 m)

27’�6”
(8.38 m)

55’�0” (16.76 m)

Up to 65’�0” (19.81 m)

5’�0” max.
(1.52 m)

5’�0” max.
(1.52 m)

23’�0” max.
(7.01 m)

90’�0” (27.43 m)

66’�0” to 100’�0” (20.12 to 30.48 m)

5’�0” max.
(1.52 m)

5’�0” max.
(1.52 m)

23’�0” max.
(7.01 m)

22’�0” max.
(6.71 m)

22’�0” max.
(6.71 m)

Recommend 3’ (914 mm)
up to 5’�0” max. (1.52 m)

Recommend 3’ (914 mm)
up to 5’�0” max. (1.52 m)

Recommend 3’ (914 mm)
up to 5’�0” max. (1.52 m)

Recommend 3’ (914 mm)
up to 5’�0” max. (1.52 m)

Spider
Assembly

Anchor
Assembly

Spider
Assembly

Anchor
Assembly

Anchor
Assembly

Anchor
Assembly

Spider
Assembly

Spider
Assembly

For Layouts of 66’�0” to 100’�0” (20.12 to 30.48 m)
The illustration shows a 100’ (30.48 m) layout, dimensions will differ

from what is shown depending on length of span

For Layouts Up to 65’�0” (19.81 m)
The illustration shows a 65’ (19.81 m) layout, dimensions will differ

from what is shown depending on length of span

Truss Supports
for Loop System
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TRUSS SUPPORT ASSEMBLIES
Truss support kits are available for the loop system. The truss supports can be used in lieu of support
towers with spans up to 100’ (30.48 m). The illustrations below show the approximate dimensions for
typical layouts of the truss supports used on loop systems up to 65’ (19.81 m) long and for loop
systems 66’ to 100’ (20.12 to 30.48 m) in length.
Refer to the instructions that are shipped with the truss kits for assembly procedures and other
important information.
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6” MANUAL TAKE-UP CORNER
(INSPECTION CORNER)
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PARTS LIST
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44 1/4”
(1.12 m)

11 7/8”
(30.2 cm)

3

6

1

2

7

5

10

4

15

16

9 13

20

1411

18

12

21
66 1/16”
(1.68 m)

74”
(1.88 m)

13 1/2”
(34.3 m)

8

3

17

19

18

23

22



6” MANUAL TAKE-UP CORNER
(INSPECTION CORNER)
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Ref.
No.

Part
No. Description

1014076 Manual Take-Up Corner Weldment
1014092 Cover, Inside Panel
1014095 Inspection Door (rear)
1014105 Slide Weldment
1012632 Rod, Threaded Adjustable
8341D Bearing, 4-Bolt Flange, 1” bore
1005566-1 Sprocket, Split, 12 tooth, 1 1/2” bore
1014106 Guide Strap f/ Slide Weldment
1010A Bearing, 4-Bolt Flange, 1 1/2” bore
1014146 Wheel, Traction
1014150 Shaft, Idler Sprocket
553240 Shaft, Inspection Corner Sprocket

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12

Ref.
No.

Part
No. Description

4073A1 Key, 3/8” sq. x 3” long
4046A1 Key, 1/4” sq. x 3” long
4713-1 Bolt, 5/16-18 x 1 3/4”
1012785 Decal, Chain Travel
1002301-1 Decal, Caution, General Operator
1002311-1 Decal, Danger, Do Not Operate...
1041833 Decal, Made in America
D1158 Nut, 1” - 8, Non-Lock
1004782 Nut, 5/16-18 Oval Lock
1047432 Shaft Cover f/ 1” 4-Bolt Flange
1047435 Shaft Cover f/ 1 1/2” 4-Bolt Flange

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

CHAIN & PADDLES

NOTE: Paddles f/ 8” & 10” connect to chain using two (2) 5/16” x 1-1/2” bolts (Part No. 4736),
two (2) 5/16” lock nuts (Part No. 33135) and two (2) 5/16” flat washers (Part No. 33023).

Direction of
Grain Movement

3

1

1

1

2

10”

8”

6”

1
1

1

Ref.
No.

Part
No. Description

1005590 Paddle f/ 6” Models
1038222 Paddle f/ 8” Models
1012495 Paddle f/ 10” Models
1038006 Chain, 81X - 48 pitch, f/ 6”
1038007 Chain, 81XHH - 48 pitch, f/ 8”
1038008 Chain, 81XHH - 48 pitch, f/ 10”

1
(1)
(1)
2

(2)
(2)

Ref.
No.

Part
No. Description

420154 Connecting Link f/ 81X Chain
(f/ 6” Models)

420200 Offset Link f/ 81X chain (not shown)
1017077 Connecting Link f/ 81XHH Chain

(f/ 8” & 10” Models)
1034495 Offset Link f/ 81XHH Chain (not shown)

3

- -
(3)

- -

Paddles f/ 6” connect to chain using two (2) 5/16” x 1-1/4” bolts (Part No. 4727-1),
two (2) 5/16” lock nuts (Part No. 33135) and two (2) 5/16” flat washers (Part No. 33023).

The chain lengths can be ordered with paddles already attached:
6” Part No. 1042399, 8” Part No. 1042400, 10” Part No. 1042403

All chain lengths are shipped in rolls of 125 7/32” (3.18 m) long









10” MANUAL TAKE-UP CORNER
(INSPECTION CORNER)
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Ref.
No.

Part
No. Description

1012618 Manual Take-Up Corner Weldment
1012875 Cover, Inside Panel
1012602 Inspection Door (rear)
1012979 Slide Weldment
1012632 Rod, Threaded Adjustable
1010A Bearing, 4-Bolt Flange, 1 1/2” bore
420065-1 Sprocket, Split, 16T, 2 7/16” bore
1012596 Guide Strap f/ Slide Weldment
2214C Bearing, 4-Bolt Flange, 2” bore
631191 Wheel, Traction
1012628 Shaft, Idler Sprocket
1022382 Shaft, Inspection Corner Sprocket

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12

53060 Key, 5/8” sq. x 3 3/4” long
4021L1 Key, 1/2” sq. x 2 3/4” long
4713-1 Bolt, 5/16-18 x 1 3/4”
1012785 Decal, Chain Travel
1002301-1 Decal, Caution, General Operator
1002311-1 Decal, Danger, Do Not Operate...
1041833 Decal, Made in America
D1158 Nut, 1” - 8, Non-Lock
1004782 Nut, 5/16-18 Oval Lock
1047435 Shaft Cover f/ 1 1/2” 4-Bolt Flange
1047423 Shaft Cover f/ 2” 4-Bolt Flange

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

Ref.
No.

Part
No. Description



AUTO TAKE-UP CORNER ASSEMBLY
f/ 6” MODELS
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66 1/8”
(1.68 m)

6 3/8”
(16.2 cm)

21 3/8”
(54.3 cm)

74”
(1.88 m)

SIDE VIEW
END VIEW

TOP VIEW
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44 1/4”
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22

32

33
3

3019
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Oval

troy
Oval



AUTO TAKE-UP CORNER ASSEMBLY
f/ 6” MODELS

Ref. Part
No. No.     Description
  1 1005566-1 Sprocket, Split, 12T, 1 1/2” Bore
  2 1014146 Traction Wheel
  3 1014150 Shaft, Idler Sprocket
  4 553240 Shaft, Inspection Corner
  5 1014092 Top Cover, Inspection Corner
  6 1014095 Inspection Door (rear)
  7 1041833 Decal, Made In America
  8 1026170 Inspection Corner w/ATU
  9 1025946 Side Lift Angle, for 6” ATU
 10 1026169 Slide Guide Strap
 11 1026172 Slide Weldment
 12 1026173 Block Out Bar
 13 1026174 Lifting Plate, for 6” ATU
 14 1010A Bearing, 4-hole flange, 1-1/2” Bore
 15 8341D Bearing, 4-hole flange, 1” Bore
 16 1011852 Cable, .250” dia. x 19’-0” long
 17 1022554 Weights, 50 lbs. each

Ref. Part
No. No.      Description
18 1024131 Pulley Bracket Weldment
19 3335A11 Winch Assembly, K1550
20 5046A1 Half Band, 6” x 4” wide
21 1002311-1 Safety Sign, Danger
22 1002301-1 Safety Sign, Caution
23 635164 Hair Pin, .094” dia. x 2” long
24 4073A1 Key, 3/8” sq. x 3” long
25 4046A1 Key, 1/4” sq. x 3” long
26 1012785 Decal, Chain Travel
27 1007890 Cable Pulley Side
28 1008195 Cable Pulley, 1/4” x 3” O.D.
29 106411 Hook with Safety Clip
30 41600 Keeper Kit for Winch
31 50079A1 Bushing, 1” O.D.x  5/8” long
32 1047432 Shaft Cover f/ 1” 4-Bolt Flange
33 1047435 Shaft Cover f/ 1 1/2” 4-Bolt Flange

10/19   1039052-P11
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AUTO TAKE-UP CORNER ASSEMBLY
f/ 8” MODELS
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69 13/16”
(1.77 m)

8 3/8”
(21.3 cm)

23 3/8”
(59.4 cm)

78 5/8”
(2.00 m)

SIDE VIEW
END VIEW

TOP VIEW

20
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28 31
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29

12 23

8

252

26

9

10

241

14

11

7

13

9 9

6

21

17
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5

21

58 3/4” (1.23 m)

53 5/8”
(1.12 m)

2232

4

3

15

32

3019

troy
Oval

troy
Oval



AUTO TAKE-UP CORNER ASSEMBLY
f/ 8” MODELS

Ref. Part
No. No.     Description
  1 1029514-1 Sprocket, Split, 14T, 2” Bore
  2 1038224 Traction Wheel
  3 553316 Shaft, Idler Sprocket
  4 553092 Shaft, Inspection Corner
  5 1013996 Top Cover, Inspection Corner
  6 1013999 Inspection Door (rear)
  7 1041833 Decal, Made In America
  8 1026121 Inspection Corner w/ATU
  9 1025946 Side Lift Angle, for 8” ATU
 10 1026126 Slide Guide Strap
 11 1026127 Slide Weldment
 12 1026136 Block Out Bar
 13 1026137 Lifting Plate, for 8” ATU
 14 1010A Bearing, 4-hole flange, 1-1/2” Bore
 15 1010A Bearing, 4-hole flange, 1-1/2” Bore
 16 1011852 Cable, .250” dia. x 19’-0” long
 17 1022554 Weights, 50 lbs. each

Ref. Part
No. No.      Description
18 1025230 Pulley Bracket Weldment
19 3335A11 Winch Assembly, K1550
20 5042A1 Half Band, 8” x 4” wide
21 1002311-1 Safety Sign, Danger
22 1002301-1 Safety Sign, Caution
23 635164 Hair Pin, .094” dia. x 2” long
24 4021L1 Key, 1/2” sq. x 2 3/4” long
25 4021L1 Key, 1/2” sq. x 2 3/4” long
26 1012785 Decal, Chain Travel
27 1007890 Cable Pulley Side
28 1008195 Cable Pulley, 1/4” x 3” O.D.
29 106411 Hook with Safety Clip
30 41600 Keeper Kit for Winch
31 50079A1 Bushing, 1” O.D.x  5/8” long
32 1047435 Shaft Cover f/ 1-1/2” 4-Bolt Flange

10/19   1039052-P13
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AUTO TAKE-UP CORNER ASSEMBLY
f/ 10” MODELS
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71 1/8”
(1.81 m)

10 3/8”
(26.4 cm)

25 3/8”
(64.5 cm)

81”
(2.06 m)

SIDE VIEW
END VIEW

TOP VIEW

20
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28 31
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29

12 23
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252

26

9

10

241

14

4

11

7

13

9 9

6

21

17

17

5

21

61 1/8” (1.55 m)

54 7/8”
(1.39 m)

22

32

33
3

3019

troy
Oval

troy
Oval



AUTO TAKE-UP CORNER ASSEMBLY
f/ 10” MODELS

Ref. Part
No. No.     Description
  1 420065-1 Sprocket, Split, 16T, 2 7/16” Bore
  2 631191 Traction Wheel
  3 1012628 Shaft, Idler Sprocket
  4 1022382 Shaft, Inspection Corner
  5 1012875 Top Cover, Inspection Corner
  6 1012602 Inspection Door (rear)
  7 1041833 Decal, Made In America
  8 1025953 Inspection Corner w/ATU
  9 1025946 Side Lift Angle, for 10” ATU
 10 1026057 Slide Guide Strap
 11 1025931 Slide Weldment
 12 1025952 Block Out Bar
 13 1025950 Lifting Plate, for 10” ATU
 14 2214C Bearing, 4-hole flange, 2” Bore
 15 1010A Bearing, 4-hole flange, 1 1/2” Bore
 16 1011852 Cable, .250” dia. x 19’-0” long
 17 1022554 Weights, 50 lbs. each

Ref. Part
No. No.      Description
18 1022979 Pulley Bracket Weldment
19 3335A11 Winch Assembly, K1550
20 106207-1 Half Band, 10” x 4” wide
21 1002311-1 Safety Sign, Danger
22 1002301-1 Safety Sign, Caution
23 635164 Hair Pin, .094” dia. x 2” long
24 53060 Key, 5/8” sq. x 3 3/4” long
25 4021L1 Key, 1/2” sq. x 2 3/4” long
26 1012785 Decal, Chain Travel
27 1007890 Cable Pulley Side
28 1008195 Cable Pulley, 1/4” x 3” O.D.
29 106411 Hook with Safety Clip
30 41600 Keeper Kit for Winch
31 50079A1 Bushing, 1” O.D.x  5/8” long
32 1047435 Shaft Cover f/ 1 1/2” 4-Bolt Flange
33 1047423 Shaft Cover f/ 2” 4-Bolt Flange

10/19   1039052-P15

Page P-15PARTS LIST

Troy Siebold
Cross-Out



35 1/8”
(89.2 cm)

40 13/16”
(1.04 m)

42 7/8”
(1.09 m)

35 1/8”
(89.2 cm)

12

4

3

5

7

6

7

8

90° CORNER ASSEMBLY
f/ 6” MODELS
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Ref.
No.

Part
No. Description

1014072 Corner Weldment, 90°
1014088 Inspection Door
1010A Bearing, 1 1/2” Bore
1005566-1 Sprocket, Split, 12T, 1 1/2” bore
553240 Shaft f/ Corner Sprocket
4073A1 Key, 3/8” sq. x 3” long
1002311-1 Decal, Danger: Do Not Operate..
1047435 Shaft Cover f/ 1 1/2” 4-Bolt Flange

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8

96”
(2.44 m)

33”
(83.8 cm)

148

3

4

9

13

11

12

1

10

2

6

65

7

90° DISCHARGE w/ GATE ASSEMBLY
f/ 6” MODELS

Ref.
No.

Part
No. Description

1037643 Discharge Spout Weldment
1037645 Slide Gate
1038955 Door, Upper Access
1015248 Panel, Access
1038901 Shim f/ Gate Guide Rail
1037755 Rail, Gate Guide
1011771 Control Wheel

1
2
3
4
5
6
7

Ref.
No.

Part
No. Description

1038987 Shaft f/ 90° Discharge
1023294 Spur Gear, 22T x 10DP
6818D Bearing, 1”, 2 Hole Flange
34349 Decal, Grain Pump Logo
1001125 Decal, Hutchinson
1012785 Decal, Chain Travel
4046A1 Key, 1/4” sq. x 3” long

8
9
10
11
12
13
14

The complete corner assembly can be
obtained by ordering Part No. 1014073.

The complete discharge assembly can be obtained by ordering Part No. 1037642



90° CORNER ASSEMBLY
f/ 8” MODELS
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Page P-17PARTS LIST

Ref.
No.

Part
No. Description

1013959 Corner Weldment, 90°
1017635 Access Door
1010A Bearing, 1 1/2” Bore
1013959 Cover Door
1029514-1 Sprocket, Split, 14T, 2” bore
553316 Shaft f/ Corner Sprocket
4021L1 Key, 1/2” sq. x 2 3/4” long
1002311-1 Decal, Danger: Do Not Operate..
1047435 Shaft Cover f/ 1 1/2” 4-Bolt Flange

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

90° CORNER ASSEMBLY
f/ 10” MODELS

42 1/2”
(1.02 m)

48 7/8”
(1.24 m)

50 7/8”
(1.29 m)

42 1/2”
(1.08 m)

1248

3

5 76

8

9

42 1/2”
(1.02 m)

50 1/8”
(1.27 m)

52 3/8”
(1.33 m)

42 1/2”
(1.08 m)

1248

3

5 76

8

9

The complete corner assembly can be
obtained by ordering Part No. 1038973.

Ref.
No.

Part
No. Description

1012621 Corner Weldment, 90°
1017556 Access Door
1029183 Bearing, 2” Bore
1013008 Cover Door
1012624-1 Sprocket, Split, 16T, 3” bore
1012626 Shaft f/ Corner Sprocket
553512 Key, 3/4” sq. x 3 1/2” long
1002311-1 Decal, Danger: Do Not Operate..
1047423 Shaft Cover f/ 2” 4-Bolt Flange

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

The complete corner assembly can be
obtained by ordering Part No. 1012870.



96”
(2.44 m)

35 3/32”
(89.1 cm)

148

3

4

9

13

11

12

1

10

2

6

65

7

15 16

5

3 4

6

15

1

7

14 16

212 16

8

9

11

10

10

13

106 1/2” (2.71 m)

150” (3.81 m)

36 3/32”
(91.7 cm)

90° DISCHARGE w/ 29” GATE
f/ 8” MODELS
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Page P-18 PARTS LIST

Ref.
No.

Part
No. Description

1037718 Discharge Spout Weldment
1037720 Slide Gate
1038956 Door, Upper Access
1015249 Panel, Access
1038901 Shim f/ Gate Guide Rail
1037755 Rail, Gate Guide
1011771 Control Wheel
1038988 Shaft f/ 90° Discharge

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8

Ref.
No.

Part
No. Description

1023294 Spur Gear, 22T x 10DP
6818D Bearing, 1”, 2 Hole Flange
1024421 Cover, Inspection Hole
34349 Decal, Grain Pump Logo
1001125 Decal, Hutchinson
4046A1 Key, 1/4” sq. x 3” long
1002311-1 Decal, Danger: Do Not Operate...
1012785 Decal, Chain Travel

9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16

The complete corner assembly
can be obtained by ordering
Part No. 1037717

90° DISCHARGE w/ 54” GATE
f/ 8” MODELS

Ref.
No.

Part
No. Description

1037494 Discharge Spout Weldment
1034255 Control Wheel
1024421 Cover, Inspection Hole
1002311-1 Decal, Danger: Do Not Operate..
1012785 Decal, Chain Travel
1001125 Decal, Hutchinson
34349 Decal, Grain Pump Logo
1037503 Panel, Access

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8

Ref.
No.

Part
No. Description

1038957 Door, Upper Access
1038946 Rail, Gate Guide
1038952 Shim f/ Gate Rail Guide
1023294 Spur Gear, 22T x 10DP
1037500 Slide gate
1038988 Shaft f/ 90° Discharge
6818D Bearing, 1”, 2 Hole Flange
4046A1 Key, 1/4” sq. x 3” long

9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16

The complete corner assembly
can be obtained by ordering
Part No. 1037493
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1
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14 16

212 16

8

9
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(94.2 cm)

148

3

4

9

13

11

12

1

10

2

6

65

7

15 16

90° DISCHARGE w/ 29” GATE
f/ 10” MODELS
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Page P-19PARTS LIST

Ref.
No.

Part
No. Description

1037685 Discharge Spout Weldment
1037687 Slide Gate
1038958 Door, Upper Access
1015250 Panel, Access
1038901 Shim f/ Gate Guide Rail
1037755 Rail, Gate Guide
1011771 Control Wheel
1038989 Shaft f/ 90° Discharge

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8

Ref.
No.

Part
No. Description

1023294 Spur Gear, 22T x 10DP
6818D Bearing, 1”, 2 Hole Flange
50005A1 Cover, Inspection Hole
34349 Decal, Grain Pump Logo
1001125 Decal, Hutchinson
4046A1 Key, 1/4” sq. x 3” long
1002311-1 Decal, Danger: Do Not Operate...
1012785 Decal, Chain Travel

9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16

The complete corner assembly
can be obtained by ordering
Part No. 1037684

90° DISCHARGE w/ 54” GATE
f/ 10” MODELS

Ref.
No.

Part
No. Description

1035648 Discharge Spout Weldment
1034255 Control Wheel
50005A1 Cover, Inspection Hole
1002311-1 Decal, Danger: Do Not Operate..
1012785 Decal, Chain Travel
1001125 Decal, Hutchinson
34349 Decal, Grain Pump Logo
1036836 Panel, Access

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8

Ref.
No.

Part
No. Description

1038959 Door, Upper Access
1038946 Rail, Gate Guide
1038952 Shim f/ Gate Rail Guide
1023294 Spur Gear, 22T x 10DP
1035646 Slide gate
1038989 Shaft f/ 90° Discharge
6818D Bearing, 1”, 2 Hole Flange
4046A1 Key, 1/4” sq. x 3” long

9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16

The complete corner assembly
can be obtained by ordering
Part No. 1037493



41 3/8”
(1.05 m)

40 13/16”
(1.04 m)

7

6

2 3

4

1

520

8

22

9 10
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13 14
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DRIVE CORNER ASSEMBLY
f/ 6” MODELS
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Page P-20 PARTS LIST

41 3/8”
(1.05 m)

40 13/16”
(1.04 m)

7

6

2 3

4

1

5
20

8

22

9 10

21

1314

15

16 18

23

2524

17

26

11

12

19
27

28

Drive Corner (Standard)

Drive Corner (Reversed)

If two drive corners are used (15 hp only), the reversed drive corner would take the place of the upper
90° Standard Corner located above the lower Standard Corner that is nearest the dump hopper.
To obtain the reversed Drive Corner for the 15 hp system, order: Part No. 1028373-REV



Ref.
No.

Part
No. Description

1024797 Drive Corner Weldment
f/ 5, 7 1/2 & 10 hp

1028374 Drive Corner Weldment f/ 15 hp
(1028374-REV see Page P-20)

1014074 Drive Corner Weldment
f/ 20, 25 & 30 hp

3259A1 Sheave, 6.4” 1B f/ 5 & 7 1/2 hp
3234A1 Sheave, 6.6” 2B f/ 10 hp
3090A1 Sheave, 8.6” 2B f/ 15 hp
3267A1 Sheave, 5.6” 3B f/ 20 hp
420079 Sheave, 5.6” 4B f/ 25 hp
1007962 Sheave, 8.0” 4B f/ 30 hp
3077A1 Bushing, SDS 1 1/8” Bore

f/ 5, 7 1/2 & 10 hp
3072A1 Bushing, SK 1 1/4” Bore f/ 15 hp
3278A1 Bushing, SD 1 7/16” Bore

f/ 20 & 25 hp
3191A1 Bushing, SK 1 7/16” f/ 30 hp
3139A91 Reducer, SCXT 215 f/ 5, 7 1/2 & 10 hp
3140A91 Reducer, SCXT 315 f/ 15 hp
3141A91 Reducer, SCXT 415 f/ 20 & 25 hp
1051155 Reducer, SCXT 409 f/ 30 hp
1014111 Bracket, Reducer f/ 5, 7 1/2 & 10 hp
553383 Bracket, Reducer f/ 15 hp
1014182 Bracket, Reducer f/ 20, 25 & 30 hp
40125 Belt, B-68 f/ 5, 7 1/2, 25 & 30 hp
1009128 Belt, B-70 f/ 10 hp
40126 Belt, B-71 f/ 15 hp
3259A1 Sheave, 6.4” 1B f/ 5 & 7 1/2 hp
3266A1 Sheave, 6.8” 2B f/ 10 hp
3075A1 Sheave, 9.4” 2B f/ 15 hp
3242A1 Sheave, 6.0” 3B f/ 20 hp
3249A1 Sheave, 6.0” 4B f/ 25 hp
420077 Sheave, 5.4” 4B f/ 30 hp
3077A1 Bushing, QD SDS, 1 1/8” bore f/ 5 hp
3087A1 Bushing, QD SDS 1 3/8” bore

f/ 7 1/2 & 10 hp

1

(1)

(1)

2
(2)
(2)
(2)
(2)
(2)
3

(3)
(3)

(3)
4

(4)
(4)
(4)
5

(5)
(5)
6

(6)
(6)
7

(7)
(7)
(7)
(7)
(7)
8

(8)

DRIVE CORNER ASSEMBLY
f/ 6” MODELS

10/19   1039052-P21

Page P-21PARTS LIST

Ref.
No.

Part
No. Description

3192A1 Bushing, QD SK 1 5/8” bore f/ 15 hp
3089A1 Bushing, QD SD 1 5/8” bore f/ 20 hp
3280A1 Bushing, QD SD 17/8” bore

f/ 25 & 30 hp
4048A1 Key, 5/16” sq. x 2” long f/ 5, 7 1/2 & 10 hp
1038D Key, 3/8” sq. x 2” long f/ 15 & 20 hp
4050A1 Key, 1/2” sq. x 2” long f/ 25 & 30 hp
130258 Belt Guard
1014118 Bracket, Support, f/ 5, 7 1/2 & 10 hp
1028883 Bracket, Support, f/ 15 hp
1012885 Bracket, Support, f/ 20, 25 & 30 hp
41884 Cooling Fan, f/ 20, 25 & 30 hp
50859A1 Mounting Rod. Motor
50435A1 Strap, Top Mounting
1014088 Inspection Door
1005565-1 Sprocket, Split, 12T 2” bore
1014301 Shaft, Drive Corner Sprocket

f/ 5, 7 1/2 & 10 hp
1028880 Shaft, Drive Corner Sprocket f/ 15 hp
1014282 Shaft, Drive Corner Sprocket

f/ 20, 25 & 30 hp
4021L1 Key, 1/2” sq. x 2 3/4” long
1010A Bearing, 4 Hole 1 1/2” bore
6309A Connecting band, 6” x 24”
1002311-1 Decal, Danger: Do Not Operate...
D1152 Nut, 3/4”-10 Non-Lock
2139C Strap, Top
553345 Plate, Spacer f/ 5, 7 1/2 & 10 hp
553366 Plate, Spacer f/ 15 hp
553355 Plate, Spacer f/ 20, 25 & 30 hp
1022752 Seal, UHMW f/ 5, 7 1/2 & 10 hp
1028881 Seal, UHMW f/ 15 hp
1022753 Seal, UHMW f/ 20, 25 & 30 hp
1002301-1 Decal, Caution: General Operator
1022754 Seal, UHMW
1047435 Shaft Cover f/ 1 1/2” 4-Bolt Flange

(8)
(8)
(8)

9
(9)
(9)
10
11

(11)
(11)
12
13
14
15
16
17

(17)
(17)

18
19
20
21
22
23
24

(24)
(24)
25

(25)
(25)
26
27
28

All items are used on all 6” Drive Corners unless otherwise noted

For 50 hz Drive Corners the following belts, sheaves and bushings need to be used:
20 hp (15 kw)
Item 2, Sheave 3267A1, 5.6 3B
Item 3, Bushing 3278A1, QD SD 1 7/16” bore
Item 6, Belt 40124, B-66
Item 7, Sheave 3244A1, 7.4 3B
Item 8, Bushing 3192A1, QD SK 1 5/8” bore
25 hp (18.5 kw)
Item 2, Sheave 420079, 5.6 4B
Item 3, Bushing 3278A1, QD SD 1 7/16” bore
Item 6, Belt 1009128, B-70
Item 7, Sheave 3250A1, 7.4 4B
Item 8, Bushing 3193A1, QD SK 1 7/8” bore

30 hp (22 kw)
Item 2, Sheave 3311A1, 6.4 4B
Item 3, Bushing 3278A1, QD SD 1 7/16” bore
Item 6, Belt 40124, B-66
              Belt 40119, B-54 (rev drives)
Item 7, Sheave 420077, 5.4 4B
Item 8, Bushing 1037736, QD SD 48 mm bore
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Drive Corner (Standard)

Drive Corner (Reversed)

If two drive corners are used, the reversed drive corner would take the place of the upper 90° Standard
Corner located above the lower Standard Corner that is nearest the dump hopper.
To obtain the reversed Drive Corner for the system, order: Part No. 1038967-REV f/ 15 hp;
Part No. 1038968-REV f/ 20 hp and Part No. 1038969-REV f/ 30 hp
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Ref.
No.

Part
No. Description

1013961 Drive Corner Weldment
f/ 15, 20 & 30 hp (See Page P-22
for Reverse Drive Corners)

1028221 Drive Corner Weldment f/ 40 hp
3265A1 Sheave, 6.8” 2B f/ 15 hp
3269A1 Sheave, 6.8” 3B f/ 20 & 30 hp
3080A1 Sheave, 9.4” 3B f/ 40 hp
3277A1 Bushing, SDS 1 7/16” bore f/ 15 hp
3278A1 Bushing, SD 1 7/16” bore f/ 20 hp
3312A1 Bushing, SD 1 15/16” bore f/ 30 hp
3048L1 Bushing, SK 2 3/16” bore f/ 40 hp
3141A91 Reducer, SCXT 415 f/ 15 & 20 hp
3142A91 Reducer, SCXT 515 f/ 30 hp
3143A91 Reducer, SCXT 615 f/ 40 hp
1013990 Bracket, Reducer f/ 15 & 20 hp
1014193 Bracket, Reducer f/ 30 hp
1027692 Bracket, Reducer f/ 40 hp
40126 Belt, B-71 f/ 15, 20 & 30 hp
40130 Belt, B-88 f/ 40 hp
3265A1 Sheave, 6.4” 2B f/ 15 hp
3268A1 Sheave, 6.4” 3B f/ 20 & 30 hp
3270A1 Sheave, 8.6” 3B f/ 40 hp
3277A1 Bushing, SDS, 1 7/16” bore f/ 15 hp
3278A1 Bushing, SD 1 7/16” bore f/ 20 hp
3312A1 Bushing, SD 1 15/16” bore f/ 30 hp
3048L1 Bushing, SK 2 3/16” bore f/ 40 hp
1038D Key, 3/8” sq. x 2” long f/ 15 & 20 hp
   - - - Key furnished w/ Bushing f/ 30 & 40 hp
1012886 Belt Guard f/ 15, 20 & 30 hp
1017737 Belt Guard f/ 40 hp

1

(1)
2

(2)
(2)
3

(3)
(3)
(3)
4

(4)
(4)
5

(5)
(5)
6

(6)
7

(7)
(7)
8

(8)
(8)
(8)
9

(9)
10

(10)
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Ref.
No.

Part
No. Description

1014118 Bracket, Support, f/ 5, 7 1/2 & 10 hp
1028883 Bracket, Support, f/ 15 hp
1012885 Bracket, Support, f/ 20, 25 & 30 hp
41884 Cooling Fan, f/ 20, 25 & 30 hp
2137C Mounting Rod. Motor
50435A1 Strap, Top Mounting
50434A1 Clip, Bottom Mounting
1013969 Inspection Door
1029514-1 Sprocket, Split, 14T 2” bore
1014123 Shaft, Drive Corner Sprocket f/ 15 hp
1014123 Shaft, Drive Corner Sprocket f/ 20 hp
1014408 Shaft, Drive Corner Sprocket f/ 30 hp
1027691 Shaft, Drive Corner Sprocket f/ 40 hp
4021L1 Key, 1/2” sq. x 2 3/4” long
2214C Bearing, 4 Hole 2” bore
8309A Connecting band, 8” x 27”
1002311-1 Decal, Danger: Do Not Operate...
D1152 Nut, 3/4”-10 Non-Lock
2139C Strap, Top
553355 Plate, Spacer f/ 15 & 20 hp
553362 Plate, Spacer f/ 30 hp
1017743 Plate, Spacer f/ 40 hp
1022753 Seal, UHMW f/ 15, 20 & 30 hp
1022755 Seal, UHMW f/ 40 hp
1002301-1 Decal, Caution: General Operator
1022754 Seal, UHMW
1047423 Shaft Cover f/ 2” 4-Bolt Flange

11
(11)
(11)
12
13
14

(14)
15
16
17

(17)
(17)
(17)
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

(24)
(24)
25

(25)
26
27
28

All items are used on all 8” Drive Corners unless
otherwise noted

For 50 hz Drive Corners the following belts, sheaves and bushings need to be used:
15 hp (11 kw)
Item 2, Sheave 3235A1, 7.4 2B
Item 3, Bushing 3191A1, QD SK 1 7/16” bore
Item 6, Belt 40127, B-75
Item 7, Sheave 3090A1, 8.6 2B
Item 8, Bushing 1031684, QD SK 42 mm bore

20 hp (15 kw)
Item 2, Sheave 3244A1, 7.4 3B
Item 3, Bushing 3191A1, QD SK 1 7/16” bore
Item 6, Belt 40127, B-75
Item 7, Sheave 3250A1, 7.4 3B
Item 8, Bushing 1031684, QD SK 42 mm bore

30 hp (22 kw)
Item 2, Sheave 3244A1, 7.4 3B
Item 3, Bushing 3194A1, QD SK 1 15/16” bore
Item 6, Belt 40217, B-75
Item 7, Sheave 3270A1, 8.6 3B
Item 8, Bushing 1029784, QD SK 48 mm bore

40 hp (30 kw)
Item 2, Sheave 3250A1, 7.4 4B
Item 3, Bushing 3048L1, QD SK 2 3/16” bore
Item 6, Belt 1023084, B-84
Item 7, Sheave 3273A1, 8.6 4B
Item 8, Bushing 1026803, QD SK 55 mm bore
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Drive Corner (Standard)

Drive Corner (Reversed)

If two drive corners are used, the reversed drive corner would take the place of the upper 90° Standard
Corner located above the lower Standard Corner that is nearest the dump hopper.
To obtain the reversed Drive Corner for the system, order: Part No. 1012892-REV f/ 20 hp;
Part No. 1012894-REV f/ 30 hp; Part No. 1017716-REV f/ 40 hp and Part No. 1028550-REV f/ 50 hp
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